phlITION FOR bPELIAL ”EAR,[NC’ BEEORE [ R Ihe propert{ 1s kno“’n as the Land Bay 4 area OE I'_he Texas Quarry. Located . . for relocatlng Lhe Cemetery on tne suD']ect prcperty are approprlate_ I_f . . N .
) - 7 hs stated previously, many descendants of the Cockey Ffamily

NW/Corner Padonia Road and
Beaver Dam Road

(Texas Quarry, Land Bay-4)
ath Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER IR on that property is an inactive cemetery which was i i £ : :
} . ProE previcusly used as the th two alternat sit t a i by thi 2 ig—
= - - ) 10Se WO aliernate es are not approved by this Deputy Zonring Commis ' _ appeared at the hearing before me. These family members had not had an
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY o family burial plot for the Cockey family and dates back more than 200 - : sioner, then the Fetitioner can simply proceed to relocate the remains of ' ' ; : iy
‘ ) = . opportunity to organize themselves to present a unified position. Some of

Case No. 96-443-SPH R years The Cockey family was responsible for founding the copmunity of | . ndivi caried in thi : ; ; ; :
o : ¥y o 1 riduals buried in this gr 1 vari jes i . e .
' . those individuals buried in this graveyard in various public cemeteries in . - those individuals mistakenly thought that I had the authority to determine

Redland Genstar Company

. il + t ; i i - - . . ; I - . :
Petitioner Cockeysville. Most of the Protestants who attended the hearirg were : and around Baltimore. In other words, the relief requested herein is S . .
el . whether or not such a relocation could occur. As stated previously, such

descendants of the Cockey family. Many of their ancestors are buried in ) S necessary te relocate this cemetery intact and in one lccation on the same ' ' ., : . -
! ) authority belongs to the State's Attorney's Office and the Maryland State

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . this graveyard and the Protestants appeared toc protect the integrity of S property which the Cockey family settled some 200 years ago. h . . e s . .
‘ . , Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. My Jurisdiction lies only in

i i ¥ Zonin Commissioner as a ' . - L. . _ _ o .
This matter comes before this Deputy oning this cemetery. It should be noted that none of the Protestants who attend- The Petitioner has proposed to relocate the subject cemetery to .. ) .
< determining whether or not the two alternate cemetery sites selected by

it F 3 i i f that property known as the Texas Quarry, i intenti £ i 3 j in thi ravevard - : , . . . . -
Petition for Special Hearing I1or prap Y ed the hearing have any intention of being buried in this graveyard, nor one of two alternaste locations on its property in accordance with the site : : s
Redland Genstar are appropriate.

3+

- i Road and : I . = L . . .
Land Bay-4 thereof, located at the northwest corner o Padonia Roa has the graveyard been utilized for some time. Testimony demonstrated - plan marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. As shown on the plan, one of the - . ,
There was also some question as to whether Redland Genstar held

: . ; it i i { r of . 3 - . . . .
Beaver Dam Road in Cockeysville. The Petitlon was filed by the owner o that there has been only one burial at this site in the last century and sites is located in the far northern gquadrant of the Texas Quarry in the L. . . Lo . - . ..
legal title to the subject property in which the graveyard lies. I indi-

¢ h . Gease, Director of Real : : - < - L . . ) . i
the property, Redland Genstar Company, by John H e that particular person was not a member of the Cockey familly. area of "Little Lindsay". That location is identified as Proposed Alter- . . s . . < .
- cated to the individuals in attendance at the hearing that I do not have

i i . Reid, Esguire. The Petitioner : i _qe = - , e , . _ ‘
Estate, through their attorney, Richard A. Rel { On behalf of Redland Genstar, Mr. John Gease testified that the , nate No. 1 Location for Graves and is accessed by Church Lane. The Peti- - sy . ; s . :
the authority to determine title to property and that the answer to this

i ist] nonceonforming use {inac- Fiti } : 3 i Fagt 3 . . .o L s . e . .
seeks approval of the relocation of an existing g i Petitioner proposes to develop the subject site with a Bob Evans fast food tioner testified that there is sufficiert lanéd in this area which would . . . . .
question would be best handled by a Circuit Court Judge 1n Baltimore

; i - i istrict on the subject property to . ; . - _ : . . _ )
tive Cemetery} in the M.L. I.4. zonling dis ic J P restaurant and another restaurant. The Department of Permits and DeVelOp allow for +he reiocation of all of the graves in the e:‘:lsting cemetery. . . ..
= County. In the event the Protestants wish to contest the title of the

one of two alternate locations on the subject site. The subject property ' ment Management (DPDM} has already granted & limited exempticn tc the ' The Petitioner testified that they would make this area a walking park for ' . . . :
X graveyard, then a Petition must be filed in the Cireuit Court of Baltimore

c e icu. X i the site plan i+ ; i imi i X
and relief requested are more particularly described on petitioner to develop the property as proposed. This limited exemption individual ; ; P T+ :
' . individuals whe are Iinterested in Baltimore County history. The secord County seeking a determination as to who holds legal title to the property.

- - - 3 3 1 ’

. Pt ich cented andé marked into evidence as Petitioner's W a : P4 3 1 - 1 £ o j ; . : = 3 B : 5

submitted which was accer as granted to the Petitioner without the issue of the cemetery being _ alternate locaticn for the graveyard is at the northern end of the subject P - . X . - - .
At the close of the hearing, further discussions were held with

Ewhibit 1. remedied at that time. Realizing that the cemetery would have to be moved property known as Land Bay 4-A. However, in order to relocate the cemetery the members of the Cockey family who were in attendance Tt det
: 1ce. was deter-

i i half of the Petition were John - s S - ) . o -
Appearing at the hearing on beha to accommodate the two new restauvrants, the Petitioner filed a Petition : to either location, approval pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing . . . - .
mined that they would assemble a committee of representatives for the

Gease, representing Redland Genstar Company., legal owner of the property, ,‘ with the Baltimore County State's Attorney's Cffice and the Maryland State must be given. In the avent I do not approve the special hearing request
. = 14 E ’ . : entire Cockey family and that this committee weculd deal directly with

Timothy F. Madden, Professional Englneer who prepared the site plan for 3 Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH), seeking permission to move the Petitioner might then proceed to relocate the remains of those individ- R . Cos .
) Redland Genstar in continuing negotiations regarding the movement of this

uals buried in this graveyard in and around public cemeteries in Baltimore

this property, and Richard A. Reid, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. A the remains of those individuals interred at this site. Whether the -
cemetery. It was also agreed that I would approve the special hearing

County. The Petition for Special Hearing was filed in an attempt by

appeared in opposition to the Petitioner's request, all o Petitioner is permitted to remove those remains is strictly under the
. request to allow the relocation of this cemetery to either of the two

Many I1ndividuals

R FLING
) Rl

jurisdiction of the State’'s Attorney's 0ffice and DHMH. That permission Redland Genstar to try to accommodate the ancestors of the Cockey family ‘ AN H alternate sites designated on the site plan his would allow Flexibilit
” - - ! < 3 L1ty

of whom signed the Protestants-Sign-in Sheet.
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Testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner revea RN\ cannot be granted by this office. The purpose of the hearing before this i indivi i i i i ti Lo
i : by keeping all of the irdividuals buried in this graveyard in one location. ‘ NN in negotiations between the Cockey family descendents and Redland Genstar
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oroperty consists of 6.2 acres, more or less, zoned H.L.-:i.d. ' N Deputy Zoning Commissioner is to determine whether two alternative sites
. to agree upcn one of two altiernate sites for relocating this cemetery and
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Baltimor > County Government
Zoning Comrmissioner
ihereby maintaining the continulty of the existing graveyard. I[f I did - forming use (inactive cemetery) 1n the M.L.-I.M. zcning district Office of Planning and Zoning

L) - 4 - .

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING - BEFORE TIIE

then the remains could be be scat- e . subject property to one of two alternate locations on the subject site, ir P e S | R
. . . NW/Comer Padonia Road and

Petitioner’ xhibit 1, 1 @ is hereby GRANTED, subject ; - R . o - -
Petitioner's Exhibi be and is hereby ject e " , ?If:a\c.r Dam Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Suite 112 Courthouse — Texas Quarry. Land Bav-4 o
of the existing graveyard would be compromised. to the following restrictions: 400 Washington Avenue ) SmEHECSLnleUiC[ v-4) | y ) B N
. . Towson, MD 21204 July 30, 1996 - 3 | - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
stimony and evidence offered, : 1) The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceed- 3" Councilman District
ing at this time is at its own risk until such time as

am  persuaded ' Eprovs the twn arcas identified on the site the 30-day appellate process from this Order nas
* expired. If, for whatever reason, this OUrder LS

use. [t has been ) reversed, tne relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

not approve thesz two alternate sites,

rered aboul Baltimore Couniy it vy i0us inkeagrity : - accordance  with

Cuse No. 9a-413.5PH

After due consideration of the te
Redland Genstar Company. Petitioner

. . . ) .
n as appropriate alternatlve sites for a cemetery N | |

" o Richard A. Reid, Esguire
o ~

2) The relief granted herein is contingent upon tZ Royston, Mueller, MclLean and Rel ]
Petiticner optainin written approval from the Cockey i02 W. Pennsylvania Avenue . ) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

would unduly restrict the use of the land due to +the special ccnditlons . family committee as to the site sslected ?cr the - e Towson, Maryland 21204-4575
relocation of the subject cemetery. A site plan

unigue to this particular parcei. In addition, the relief redquested will . depicting the locaticn agreed upon by _thg P?t?:ioner . N QE:
and the Cockey family committee and signed DY same .

nol be deirimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare. ‘ . shall be submifted to this Office forrinFlusion in

) case file within sixty (60) days of the date of

Crder. If nc site 1is agreed upon bpy the - —

within sizty (60) days, then the relief grantec h in ' 43 ; : | ) o R 3 - |

vithin sizxty (6Q0) days. g , its properiy. Such approval was conditioned upon Petitioner securine wriiten approval from the

sstablished that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief

DPETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

NW/Corner Padcnia Road and Beaver Dam Road
Quarry, Land Bay-4) ' ‘
ction District - 3rd Councilmanic District ) locations on Petitioner’s property at Texas as appropriate for the relocation of the existing cemetery on

By Order dated July 30. 1996 the Deputy Zoning Commissioner approved two alternative

. . o - A s
However, the relief granted herein 1s conditioned upon the Petiticner

securing written approval from the committee representing the Cockey - } shail be rescinded.
. - ‘ : - - . Commitiee 2senti > Cockey family descendante TIPS _— .
family descendants that two alternative <ites for the relocation of this _ 4hen applying for any permits, _ o uttee representing the Cockey family descendants (the “Cockey Familv Commitiee”} desienatine
‘ i must reference this case and Encliosed please find & copy f +the decision rendered 1in the 7
; rricti £ +FRi r —eapti The Petici £ i Heari has been granted : hic “the two ahiernative T afis T : - o
the restrictions of this Order. ‘ above-capticned matter. The Petition Special Hearing has g - which of the two aliernative locations it preferred. The time tor obtainine such approval was extended

oon 1f Redland Genstar does not secure such
in accordance with the rder.

1
eparil .

. P Tt
cemelery agreed

- . ; - i i tief S o : i i ;

approval frem the Cockey family, then the special hearing re . ) . ) N i o . N | | o

- A /724 L e In the event any party finds decision ered 1is unfavor- v agreement to and including November 15, 1996, Redland Genstar and the Cockey Family

acle, any party may file an appeal To the County of Appeals within , c .

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. _'-:jol_’ _f information on L ommitiee have agreed upon Alternative No. | as the preterred site and have entered into a written

the date of this Order, the Petitioner shall obtain written approval from - . ciline an appeal, please contact the Zoning AGminist "

: | : Management office at 387-33%1. S agred the “Avreement’ ) wWith respect hereta. 4 cant of wh - -
Management office at &87-33 7 {the "Agreement”) with respect thereto, acopy of which. together with a copy ot the plat

granted herein shall be rescinded. Therefore, within sixty (60) days of

family committee as to which of the two cemetery sites was

the Tockey ' o |
ery truly yours, . in. i
4 Y - referred to therein. is auached hereto.

plan depicting the location chaoasen by t : T K

'/‘/‘ 2oy -~

selected, =znd submit a site
- : . Accordingly. the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County does. this /¢ M av of

family as an appropriate site to relocate the cemetery. =
. | (OTHEY M. XOTROCO
| | | | | | | | e Cermis 1 ner S ' b=y s ST Ty . ~ .
e - | ; enng tCrmissiones 7 November. 1996, certify that the conditions set forth in his Order of July 30 1996 haye been met and
. TMX:b]s -

. - e s = cmm= siven above
hearing on this Petitlicn held, and for the reascns Jiven acove, complied wit har e ) . . .
cc: Mr. John H. Gease, Director of Reazl Estate, Redland Genstar Co. mplied with so that Petitiones is authorized 1o use the propeniy deseribed in the Agreement and shown

public
Exec. Plaza IV, 6th Flr, 1000 Beaver Dam Road, Hunt Valley, Md. 21030

on the plat referred to therein. and attached hereto. for the relocation of the cemetery on Petitioner’s

FiLiNG
1 FY M

B

Mr. Joshua F. Cockey of B., 2.0. Box 123, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
| property.

RS - A

Baltimore County this _ 5 day of July, Mr. Thomas Deye-Cockey, Sr., 1265 Hoods Mill Rd, Woodbine, Md. 21727

People's Counsel ; ’ / Ny /
. k/t ZQ/ m, /;e/f[“l—f-fp
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

199¢ that tne Petition for

{/?éﬂ 4

Special Hearing seeking approval of the relocation of an existing noncon-

sg File
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this /ﬁéfn day of 5Ve'ﬁz£6/ . 1996 by and between

REDLAND GENSTAR, INC.. a Delaware corporation (“Genstar"). and the CO7 007 0 MIELY

COMMITTEE (“Committee ).

1. The Committee approves the relocation of the existing gravevard on Genstar's property
to the location shown on the plat prepared by Morris and Ritchie Associates. Inc. entided “Texas
Historv Park. Redland Genstar. Inc.. Texas Siation™ dated September 16. 1996 and revised as per the

request of the Committee on October 2. 1996 and further revised on October 28. 1996 which will be

mentiened 4" line and continuing and binding on the 3" and part
of the 6" line of said parcel. two courses. viz:

. North 33° 437 317 West 83.36 feet. and
South 76° 16° 09 West 39.31 feet to a point and to interseci ¢ -
easternmost line of a parcel of land designated Fee Taking Part II
conveved by and described in a deed from Genstar Stone Products
Cormpany to Baltimore County. Marviand. dated June 13, 1993

October 27. 1986 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County. Maryland in Liber No. 7309. folio 363,

- . . . .
2. Genstar agrees to relocate the existing cemetery to the location described in paragraph |

and agrees to maintin public access thereto by properlv maintained roads and part - .

. . .
3. Genstar agrees 1o develop the site. mcluding the landscaping thereof. in accordance with

R iled i ing ! “Morris and Ritchie Plat™) and described as follows: L ! ; :
WITNESSETH A filed in the Zoning Maer (the "Morns and Ruchte ) 0 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber No.

e -e - ; the Morris and Ritchie Plat
11088. Folio 633. thence binding thereon. tour courses. viz:

0.402 Acre Parcel. “Texas History Park.” part of the Redland Genstar
Stone Products Company Property. located on the south side of
Church Lane. east of the relocated Beaver Dam Road. Eighth Election

istri i ;. Marvland: . : i i ) . shrubbery and trees.
Districr. Baltimore County, Marylan - . North 17° 127 10" West 4§.92 feer. =

. . a1 ~Zonine N ~y Genstar requested - - .. .
WHEREAS. in Zoning case number 96-343-SPH (the “Zoning Marter™) Genstar req +. Genstar agrees 10 maintain the site, including cutting of erass.

. North 18% 327 257 West 44,44 planting and maintaining

permission from the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County to use one of two siles on 118

property for the relocation of an existing cemetery on its property containing. among others. the

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the south side of Church Lane.

30 feet wide. at the end of the 14™ or South 83° 247 49™ East 36.00 foot

line of' a parcel of land conveved by and secondly described in a deed _ ) o o 1ot o _ o : possible.

from The Flintkote Company, a Delaware corporation. to Genstar N?!':h 33 18 _15_3_ ‘-} est ;.2—1 feet to intersect the 10 0_,[:\01.1_}] §6 :

Stone Products Company, a Delaware corporation. dated October 27. 1721 Eas_t 93. /_" foot line of [h? said SEC_OHC_i parcel (7309/ 3_63).

1986. and recorded amo;ﬁr the Land Records of Baltimore Countv thence leaving said easternmost line and binding on the remainder
) i “ : th 1+ s - .

Marvland in Liber No. 7309, Folio 363. thence leaving the said Church Of:}\he lfli:it menflmon_ed 10 i Ilr_le and continuing Efld t')l-ncimg‘ on the

Lane and binding on the 15®. 16", 17", 18" and 19 lines of said parcel 117 12" and 13" lines of said second parcel (7309/363). four

and based on a Field Survey performed by and a Boundary Survey Plat courses. viz:

dated July. 1991 prepared by KCI Technologies. Inc.. with all bearings

referred to the Baltimore County Metropolitan District Coordinate

Svstem. five courses, viz:

>. Genstar agrees 1o maintain the grave

. North [3° 117 247 West £8.93 feet. and markers in as good condition as is reasonabiyv

remains of ancestors of the Cockev family; and

4 I issi g d Genstar such permission by Order ! ”.
S —————— p 6. Genstar agrees to erect a plaque or other memorial identitving so far as possible the

| {tiee of the site it preferred: and : amily buri -
dated July 30. 1996. subject. however. to the approval of the Committee of the site it preferred: an members of the Cockey family buried at the site and describing brietly their contribution to the

WHEREAS. the time for such approval was originally established to be sixty (60) days from history of Baltimore County and the Siate of Maryland.

= ing issioner . North 87° 16™ 097 East 9.19 fest. < . .
the date of the Order but was extended to November 15. 1996 by the Deputy Zoning Commission © - set 7. In the event the property described in paragraph 1 is sold. the obligations assumed by

4. South 33° 437 517 East 16.43 feet.

of Baltimore County; and Genstar herein will be passed on to its successors and aSSIENS in perpetuity.

. . South 06° 06™ 27 West 93.49 feer. o g g - .
WHEREAS. the duly constituted Committee consists of Joshua F. Cockey of B.: Joshua . South 83° 26™ 46™ East 28.97 teet. and 8. This Agreement shall be recorded amone the Land Records of Baltimore County
' ) 4° 417 07" East 56.79 feet. o ) ot e i : : ) a
[II: Thomas Deve Cockey. Sr.: Moira Huichins Fuhr: John Thomas Sadler. Jr.: ‘ - South 04° 317 07" East 56.79 feet . North 06 06" 27 East 93.60 feet to the end of the said 13" line
) ’ ’ : South 82° 58 13" East 83.34 feet ' - and to intersect the said South side of Church Lane. thence
- Southiostoe 8 7T binding thereon and also binding on the said 14" line of the

second parcel (7309/363).

Maryland.

'L &

Hutchins Cockey.

;

Nioah Edward Offutt: and Reed Cockey Haynie: and IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto have executed this Auree

ment the day and vear

o 1. South 03° 497 39 West 24.31 feet. and \ ‘
WHEREAS. the Committee has selected the site which it preters and Genstar 1s 1n ; ? | i N . _ o ) first above writien.
. Bv a curve o the left with a radius of 700.83 feet and an arc length 17. South 85° 16" 14 East 36.00 feet to the place of beginning.

of 54.11 feet. said curve being subtended by a chord bearing : | e ) . _ oo WITNESS:
South 012 37° 16~ West 54.10 feet to the end of the said 19" line. : CONTAINING 17490.338 square feet or 0.402 acres of land more or

; . . - . oo less.
thence leaving said outline and running for a new line of division.
BEING part of a parcel of land conveved by and secondiy described in : ; B M
| _ v ,
a deed from The Flintkote Company. a Delaware corporation to o é\_/ 4 (SEAL)
o Name>—oGhn H. Gease. I1T
Title: _ Director, Real Estate

!

agreement with such selection. which site was acquired by 1t from The Flintkote Company by Dee REDLAND GENSTAR. [NC.

dated October 27. 1986 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber EHK.Jr.

Crrowm T YW T RRCNTTA VT CTIYT T oAt ot

7309. folio 563. | . South 36 30" 26™ West 33.05 feet to a point and to_imersect the
4" or North 33° 487 30" West 67.19 foot line of said second
parcel {7309/363). thence binding on the remainder of the last

NOW. therefore. this Agreement WITNESSETH. Genstar Stone Products Company. a Delaware corporation. dated

Distriet___.7 77"
Posted for: ;/pr/_/r/ /%%mr
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Petition for Special Hearing

COCKEY FAMILY COMMITTEE ) .
L ? ' / to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

= - - R I
ZONING DESCRIPTION 7(( '/ L/ L{ S =2 \jﬁ_{ : . Posted b ////,/"
. : 03 ) (N o i :

Redland Genstar Texas Quarry Land Bay 4-A, containing the Texas Cemetery. Fuzber of Sismas

% Wt e

BEGINNING at the intersection of the north side of Padonia Road and the west side of the

ML~ IM proposed location of Beaver Dam Road and running thence along said Padonia Road,

wis £, 4X . ] - 4
D 10T LG propert} iocated at Northwest corner of Padeonia and Beaver Dan: Roads
7 Hshua FrCo :

1 o d . : ] — L ’ : _
%hmrman (76- — {—/ 6/ 3 — 5 ?k—t— which is presently zoned
This Pellllgn shall be filed with the Offlce of Zeoning Administration & Development Managemen,
The undersignad, legal awnerls) of the croperty situate in Paltimere County and which is described in the descriction and olat sezshax

hereto and made 8 part hereef, hereby, pothian 1o & oonts pue o 2nd which is _ c and : zh South 42° 17' 01" West 33.12 feet, South 81° 33' 08" West 209.74 feet, and

B y petitie eci earing uncer ..e':t.xon SG0.7 ef the Zoning Fegulations of Saltimare County. ) . South 79° 59' 54" West {8 73 ﬂ?ﬂ, thence leaving caid Padania Razd and !"..'.’H’liﬂg
North 03° 28" 19" West 788.64 feet, and South 83° 46' 29" East 432.79 feet to the
said west side of the proposed location of Beaver Dam Road, thence along said
west side, South 14° 12' 12" West 15.21 feet, South 75° 47' 48" East 32.00 feet,
South 14° 11' 58" West 181.42 feet, South 17° 03' 57" West 61.43 feet, By a
curve to the left with a radius of 684.72 feet and an arc length of 189.18 feet, By
another curve to the left with a radius of 1001.93 feet and an arc length of 122.10
feet, South 03° 44' 50" East 83.54 feet, and South 01° 27" 48" East 6.31 feet to
the place of beginning.

STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF RALTIMORE. o wit:

AT R RE W <

to determine whpthar afr nattha Fanina Carmiseiaca- cba. ta _
. e R R L T P I T T ] QPPIUVE

. . L. 1L v of Neverter the relocation of an existing non-conforming use i —-I¥ i i ict
[ hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that on the /< dayv of ¥ c a Petitioner's property at ;nvgr_- Maryland (ag L._]:Ci_{livzhia?e‘t;;?Ogéngnflzgri; en
~ . . T ~ . s atfeyreaicd ativ appeared . LT a7 ..‘t‘L e ’ - N
1996. before me. a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesiid. personatly app _ alternate locations also on Petitioner's property at Texas, as shown on the
.as Director, Real Estate of Redland Genstar. Inc.. a D_eiau are attached exhibits.
Real Estate for the

T p

John_H. Gease, III .
corporation. who signed the foregoing Agreement as such Dll‘_’ECtOl’.,
purposes set forth therein and acknowledged the same to be his knowing and voluntary act.

As wimess my hand and Notarial seal.

D TINTO ral -
N - Cia- < . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

/"} A | Property is to be posted and advertisad as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. CONTAINING 6252 acres of land, more or less. ATION
A '

/ . ot we, egree 1o pay expenses cf sbove Special Hearing adverising, pesting, etc . upen filing f this getition. and further agre . i . _
B 1 U ’ e C i Trjets B t - AP EBr AT ] - e - 4] paa H - - - - . M - .
; ’4{’{ i . P \__/ are 1o te bound by the zening reguiations and restrictions ef Ealtimere County adepted pursunnt i the Zening Law far Baltise ~t B ) BEING Land Ba}. 4-A of the Genstar Stone Products Compan}, property, Elghih E]‘SC[IOI} C ! /7
, = W L N ' o District. Baltimore County, Marviand. . ‘ : TOWSON, MD.. :M«ﬁfr"" gy lgi.(g

3}

. -NOfaI'\] PUbllC . UWe C2goiomnly caclare pa2 g6 cader ve pe-nteg of ooty oAt Tias aea tna = '
- iegrl cwmerts) of tna propery when 1f e g ot of g Batltine

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisermnent was

1' ,! _,' Contract Furchaseriegsme- Lege Cwoerts) Mr. John H. Ca
xpires:_ /¢ {717

Redland Genster Company published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

Fype or Ferg biae)

[Type o Frint Mase}

in Towson. Baltimore County. Md., once in each of _,L successive

Sigrature

L — o [ c - L 2 ,
STATE OF MARYLAND. COUNTY OF BALTIMORE. to wit: . o O AT e T -2a-0 weeks, the first publication appearing on

1

: s Koo b : Jonn H. Gease - S Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP
e e .. tha[ on {he [’5_—’" da}" oi, JE TNy, f}/ . . ) R {Type o Frint Namay - TN _ - ¥ . .
[ herebv certity under the penaities of perjury = A e : Registered Landscape Architect 408

1996. before me. the subscriber. a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid. . ) E
personally appeared JCSHUA F. COCKEY OF B.. who acknowledged that he was the Chairman : o = —— a— :
R —~ - . . : iftes 1o e foregoing - T Executived T T.f R - i ety
of the Cockey Family Committee and was authorized by that Comrqxnfnt? s:gr; T:k;in ;)1;‘_55 ni; 1008 JB: i - oor . . THE JEFFERSO '
Agreement on its behalf for the purposes set forth therein and that his signing of' s ooy e s _ : r NIAN

Adoress = . o i . - s - - r ]
knowing and voluntary act pursuant thereto.. : — _ Q : ’}W}
~ . R . . A ) . i _ ] . » ) , m m, . ’
Richard A. Reid Huntvallev _ TFM:thl2:\9235Czoning. desi05/03/96 j

. {Type or Prirt Mame r . -
As witness my hand and Notaral seal. Y : o LEGﬁL AD. - TOWSON

- . A ‘/.‘ . ~ Mamr AP ARG ChOre Aumber of 16z iayanialye 15 ne epal ATt Cee e e - -

: /7 ) L o
TN ; . )
/ﬂ(lu,-i& :fz ] L/ I_'.'If//l /44'/

’
“Notai— Public

Royston, Mueller, McLean and Reid
102 West Pennsylvania Ave. 823-1800

Addrett Fhone Mg,

Towson MD 21204-4575

Ciry State Tocode

)
o . . . A . / f"?
'\JI} CommlSS]on Explres‘ L’LI' £ 7 ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING

ursvrilable for Hearing

Admin
f L\'v“ the lol'l-o-vinq detes Hext Two Mentha
ALL - OTHER

REVIEWED 8Y: < I 24 oRTE_S / 5’/ 14

Litzabons RAR Genstar-Uemezery: Agreemes




Baiuimore Couiiiy Cevebpog}t Pg’fﬁ;ﬁ;"g Development Processing _- , . C |
Depart ‘ Oun\;y; Clce y . | - County Office Building . QM 25\ Baltimore County
s and e : _ - | ' 3 g | : ' . -
epartment of Permit [11 West Chesapeake Avenue L T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 7 Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue o 7 Department of Permits and County Office Building

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 I Hay 23, 199 Issue - Jeffersonian B b ol | Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 ; 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
- k e B » Maryland 212 Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County Development Processing

Please foward billing ta:

Richard &. Reid, Esq.
Royston, Mueller, Mclean and Reid
. . 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue |
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROQCEDURES . . Towson, MD 21204 B NOTICE OF RING
' 823-1800 HEA!

May 17, 199
June 10, 1996

) ) . . . The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimors
: require that notice be given to the ‘
Baltimore County zoning regulations requ County, will hold a public hearing om the property identified herein in

i ig? i tive to property which o
eneral public/neighboring property owners rela ert | - | e L |
gs the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For thoase petitions which NOTICE OF HEARLNG oo 106 of the Ty 11 hold & ey igetiti o 1o

Richard A. Reid, Esquire

Royston, Mueller, McLean and Reid
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4575

i i i i i is accomplished b sting a sign | =
ey sl QOtlce l . = ' | e weer o ; Roocm 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenmme, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspap

: . - ; issi i c by awthority of the Zoning &ct and Regulations of Zaltimore
general circulation in the County. The Zoning Coemissicner of Baltimore County, by ¥

County, will hold a public hearing on the pruperty identified berein in : : RE: Item No.: 440

- P . 3 113 in Towscn, land 21204 CASE NUMBER: S6-443-SPH (Item 440)
i i i ents for posting and Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11l W. Chesapeake Avenue in T , Mary : 0 )
This office will ensure that the legal requirem £ posting ’ - N/S Padenia Road, 75' W of o/l Besver Dem Road ‘ Case No.: 96-443-SPH

isi isfi etitioner is responsible for
he costs < are.satle.}ed- hese rec t}he . ’ Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Rvenne, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: ‘ ’ 8th Electicn District - 3rd . ic
the costs associated with these requirements. s s i - . ?

Petitioner: John H. Gease

Dear Mr. Reid:

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: ) _ Special Hearirg to apprave the relocation of an existing non-conforming use on the petitiomer's property
) ) . . ) at Texas, Maryland (an inactive cemetery) to eme of iwo alterpative locations alse oo petitioper's
1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the property at Texas.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(2ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

time of filing. - .
: CASE NUMBER: 96-443-SPH (Item 440) : . . . _
7 . _ . . -l ) processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
N/S Padonia Road, 25' W of c/1 Beaver Dem Road HEARTNG: MONDZY, JUNE 17, 1956 at 2:00 p.m. io Room 118, 01@ Courthouse. . May 8, 1996. ’ g

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come

i istrict - Comcilmanic
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 8th Election District - 3rd Counc:

Legyal Guner(s); Redland Genstar Company Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

- e T 1y ", . \ . . ..
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF 20NING ORDER Special Hearing to approve the relocation of ap existing non-conforming use on the petitioner's property @ %'equest 1nfc?m§tlon on your pet%tlon are attached. .These cc.:mments are not
. , intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,

. . con
at Texas, Maryland (an ipactive cemetery) to ome of two altermative locations also on petiticmer's rroold Jabr but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
property at Tewas. 0 ir:cter on ‘ etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed

. improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

ARNOLD JRABLOK, DIRECTOR : l . HEARTNG: MONDAY, JUNE 17, 1996 at 2:00 p.n. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Redland Genstar Company

tising: ' ‘ : ' . Ri B. Reid, Esqg. . .
For newspaper adver g _ charc B. Reid, Esq If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

e - N 7 - . comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenti :
S petitioner: Kot luurd , : (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 1 ¥. CHES VENUE HEARTN ' P enting  agency or
Ttem No.: X - (1) BE RET 1o4, 11 APERKE AVENUE ON THE G DATE. Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

— A
LEWRENCE E. SCHMIDT {2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIRBLZ; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 857-3353,

Location: /b, 2sm £ Lowrees =+ Algian, 2 3o * ZONING COMMISSICNER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY (3) ECR INFORMRTICN CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Sincerely, .. .
T L

. ' : - ' . < il &% [j/}' {; fffaﬁ
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: . | i (,ov( Srelronc B

wae: Koo ol 0 LLend NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED BCCESSTELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 337-3353.
(2) FOR THFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

>

A
W. Carl Richards, Jr. £§
Zoning Supervisor = -

/
ADDRESS: é s Fiin TPl Pl - ;?:;.-E:/é/// A
= WCR/re

_ S 220 i — s B
e I 2 > 5 7S5 | S N Attachment (s)

> = i
PHONE NUMBER: [/ &/ 7 TR 500

=

", Prinled widh Soybean Ink Lt =
. L. . . -y on Recycled Paper — T"- Printed wilh Soybean Ink
R eereted Papet ’ R . o on fecycled Paper
o Hecycied Paper . . _ . . |

@ - @ ® | BALTI’ORE COUNTY, ARYLAND

Baltimore County Govermnment ' L e
lmolgire Depinmenl : . . : S INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T I B BALTIMOCRE COUNTY, MARYLAND

o
s, J
(.-:

.-"‘r' SRR BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
i el N 7 e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

o IR,
i % - INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENJN CE

Office of the Fire Marshai S , — INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE - William P. Hughey DATE: June 13, 1996
euT_tue . r ’ Office of Planning

4](}):)1”’—-.-.)6'_*
Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits &
Development Management : ' .o
bu‘b\?ﬂ' . Mr. Arnold Jablen, Director May 31, 1996
Bowling, P.EX Chief Zoning Administration and
opument Plans Review Division Development Management

John McGrain
Office of Planning

Bob Evans Restaurant

A Arf Jar e
sory Committee Meering FROM: Robert A. Wirth /~#% j/~”

5; EN . DEPRM The plan for thi; restaurant involves moving the Cockey family
Item Nos. 437, 2:3,\442, 44, 445, : : PR cemetery. The property manager of the Genstar Corporat?on told me he
446, 448 & 449 N/ - : B SUBJECT: Zoning Item '#440 - Redland Genstar , was applying to the State's Attorney office for permission to do so.
' Padonia & Beaver-fam Roads T However, that Cemetery was never the property of the Genstar
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 20, 1996 Corporation, or of any prior owners of the Taylor's Hall farm since
C it's purchase on May 17, 1866, by William Padian. The Cemetery is
specifically excluded from the sale to Padian and recorded in
— - Baltimeore County Deeds, Liber JHL 49, folio 32, wherein Thomas D.
RWB:HJQ:jrb . . The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers i ’ Cockey of J. excepted from the sale "one acre of land, which was
_ the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: . : reserved for a burying ground by the said Penelope D. Geist in her
SEE BELOW ce: File _ last will and testament and laid out for that purpose by Joshua F.
Devaelopment cof the property must comply with the Reaulations for the ) Cockey, Thomas D. Cockey of J., and others.”
Locatinn: DISTRIBUTIOM MEETIMNG OF MAY 20. 1994 ' Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections )
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). ' - One of the family members, Professor Moira Hutchi called me about
. N this issue on June 10. She claimed to be one of the actual owners,
Item No.: SEg BELOW Zoning AGENTa: I ' ‘ Development of this property must comply with the Fores:t Conservation . along with other descendants, which is likeiy in the light of the
‘ Regutations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code). B deed cited above.

Arncld Jsolaon

Director

Zaning Administratian and
bttt The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
Baltimers Cocunty OFffice Building items, and we have no commenon.

Towsaorn, MD 21204
MATL STOF-1103

RE: Proosrty Owner:

Environmental Impact Review

Gent ilemen:

Pursucent to vour request, the referenced sroperiv has b P EUT YN B A B There are numerous unresolved environmental i§sues on this partion of

this Bur=au and ths commenis below are applicable and regulred . ‘ Redland Genstar Property inciuding Forest Buffer Easements, Fores{:

the finmal plans fTor the proo . ‘ Conservation Easements and arn unresolved memorandum of understanding bestween
I ' Genstar, DEPRM and the Department of Public Works. An accurate evaluation

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at thics R of the proposed relocation is not possibie at this time due to all of the

1M REFERENCE 7O THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBEREZ:437.4328 /440 Lo ) S qt}?erg_mresolyed 1ssue§. 'He cannot recommend approvg? OT-E'.ither !ocgt‘non at

LuS, 468,487 AND 448, 0 f‘.his_;me. Alternate #2 is not approvable based on the office building

location .

carrscted ar inmcorporatzd into

!
ey,

Ground Water Management

Public water and sewer must be extended to serve this property.

RAW:DL:SF:sp

ANS/PZONE /LANDMARK
REDLAND/DEPRM/TXTSBP BOBEV / /

SAUERWALD
Of{ice. PHONE B87-4B8l1.
cc: File

~  Prmted with Soybean Ink
on Heeyeled Paper




JUN-14-'95 FRI 13:15 ID:PLANNING TEL NO: 418-887-S852 . ' R . . I ' o e a0 e
‘ isam e R e P16 i FLAN TEL No:dia-iv-seez 1766 B2

BEALTIMORTE COUNTY |, MARYULAND

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW UULJUN | 41996 KU B B . TITER-OFRICE CORRESEONDENCE R ' EGEIVE 401 Bosley Avenue . PETITION PROBLEMS
. | e i l fﬂ Towson, Maryland 21204 |

Baltimore County _
Office of Planning JWN 141986 [|C (410) 887-3211
! Fax: (410) 837-5862

l
ZOMIMG Do “C;(‘.M"Q

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM [_NING COMMI:,SIONER

William P. Hughey June 13, 1996
Office of Planning

Timothy Kotrocco - John McGrain ' . | R X ' .
_ office of Plamning Planning's report to LPC, 6&/13/96 S #437 JJS

Virginia W. Barnhart ) . Bob Evanas Restaurant ‘ :
: ‘ Status rceports

County Attorncey . ' .
No review information on bottom of petition form.

1. Rider property (Church Road) [IV-446]: Photographs submitted to demonstrate
adequacy of vegetative screening; access drive to be provided

June 14, 1996 ; o
y The plan for this restaurant involves moving tha Cockey family .
cemetery. The property manager of the Genstar Corporation told me he B 2. Goldsmith property [# 96051M]: Site visit confirms lack of visual . #439 .- RT

Redland Genstar/Special Hearing June 17, 1996 / 6 /5//\/ A was applying to the State's Attorney office for parmiasion to do so
4 . P 7 Howaver, that Cemetery was never - . "invol\fament" with St. John’s P.E. Church, etc. {(Final L.L #32; MHI# BA 57):
LA /ﬂj \ﬁﬁ Corporation, or of ang prior owneE;adxf)rggzrézyggrt{:eﬁgigsgggm since ' s:ﬁ:e;tl;lnis;qez ;ft?wign/screening 36 seen from Butler Road (Horthington)
Tirm: _ it' aixfnixrclfgse oan;ydl't?_ 1866, by William Padian. The Cemetery is ¥R Tshe
;E;tc:imogz Cgu::; ge:dsfrgfh:ile‘];glggtofggfiagzmghgggggd;g in 5 ) 3. Dew property (163%0 Hatthews.Road? [# 96070H]: Site visit confirms minuscule
[ was contacted today by the Chairman of the Landmarks Preservation Committee Cockey of J. excepted from the sale "one acre of land, whigﬁa:as- visibllity of proposed duelling site from My Ledy’s Hanor N.R. District '
regarding the above referenced Special Hearing. She indicated that a title search performed remerved for a burying ground by the said Penelope D. Geist in her New Projects e 440 - MJK
by John McGrain indicated that although the Petitioner sceks approval for the relocation of é::;e;iléhg::gatgstggziz a.gg .lIald o;t the thgt purpose by Joshua E. |
a cemetery, the Petitioner does not on the land on which the cemetery is located. I enclose a ' T - ¥ -+ and others. _ 1.  Fyhr property (Franklinville Road) [# 96076M]: Three-lot subdivision of 28.25 - No original signature for legal owner
_ acre property abutting Franklinville Historic District {(County); pessible issue .

copy of John McGrain's memorandum for your reference. I have not made any attempt to One of the family members, Professor Moira Hutchine, callad "
this ispue on June 10. She claimed to be one of thé mctual ::nggg"lt . _ of screening Lot #1 from former Franklinville School (MHTH# Ba 2223) ] 2

verify his assertions, but thought you might want to know that there is some question - 1 ith oth d d '
h ¢! along w other t .
regarding this issue. . dtcdqcited ahove . escendants, which is likely in the light of the Fanshaw property (204 Cantral Avenue, Glyndon): Two-lot subdivision at

_ 7 Central and Glyndon Avenues. Located within the Glyndon Historic District
(County): future construction on Lot #2 will be subject to the Commission's
approval (House on Lot #1 is MHI# BA 790) . #444 --- JRF

According to pink sheet, petition was taken in by RT -- Where is it?7??

No original signature for attorney.

Lernsr property (along Slade Run, between Butler and Belmont Reads) [# 96077M]: .
Three-lot subdivison of 43.5 ac. property, in Worthington Valley N.R, District : . No printed name or title for person signing for legal owner

Redland Genstar property [#440): Petition to authorize relocation of the
Cockey family cemetery at Padonia Road (opposite Deereco Road). Two
alternative gsites are proposed, one nearby between a proposed office building
and the propoced extension of Beaver Dam Road, and the other near Church Lane
in a proposed recreation area to contain other relocated historic frcatures.
The Special Hearing by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner is scheduled for June

17th (2:00 p.m., Courthouse, Room 118). . No telephone number for att
: r for attorney.

Need authorization of person signing for legal owner.

No printed name or title of person signing for contract purchaser.

The relccatieon of human remains is algo subject to approval by the State's

Post-t” Fax Note 7671 Attorney. Note, also, jtem 5 below.

To RARCT | - .

er 5 e o= Bob Evans Restaurant (Padonia Road at Beaver Dam Road Ext.) [VIII-677]: ) #446 --- JLL
CoA OFf1 —— . Proposed restaurant; northwest corner of the site overlaps the existing Cockey
Procs f -+ i A - family cemetery.

Petition says zoning is "D.R.-5.5"; folder says zoning is "D.R.-3.5"

BOBEVANS /PZONE /LANDMARK = SAG 093] I
| S - which is correct zoning?

Priniad wilh SoyDean Ink
o FeQYOted Pup—

5/13/96

° (L .
CITG R |

01 Bosley Avenue - RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *
; - . " . a B L 11 L BEFCRE THE ,
Balumore County Towson, Maryland 21204 - N/S Padoniz Road, 25' W of c/1 Beaver Dam Rd : i | ‘.
: o . ) Ms. Lucy Merrill, Chairman

Landmarks Preservation Commission (410) 887—3i95 L 8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic  * ZONING COMMISSIONER < ,
Tinsw - £410% 997 SRD . : . 4 a1 . -
1 : State's ,Aﬁnrneu for i@)alhmnrz County /1 .*

ax’ LPTTAN ) OO T o
Redland Genstar Company T BALTIMORE COUNTY _— ‘ - ~ = ~ = u;L
it

Petitioner

July 30, 1996

96-443-SPE SANDRA A, O'CONNOR

Howarn 3. MESKER
July 15, 1996 : OEEUTY CoUNTY COURTS BUILDING 410.887-6600
. SUE A. SCHENNING 401 BOsLEY AVENUE FAX: 410-BB7.6646
CEPUTY TowsoM, MARYLAND 21204-24420 MP.s.-v 800-735-2258
disinterring/reinterring. My conversation with Ms. Hutchins-Fuhr

Timothy Kotroca i ) ENTRY OF APPEARANCE )
i - . T was in early June of this year.

Deputy Zoning Commissioier
Zoning Commissioner's QOfficer
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

s v !
Dear Mr. Kotroco: : oroceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or - 2 : 9 . -
- o o [&

Please enter the azppearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates cor other : ' July 30, 1996 '
— S Very truly yours,

In the ; I have received ssveral calls from citizens and from the R final Order. . M L M i11. Chai
- . - s. Lucy Merrill, airman
HOWARD B. MEREKER

1ii v past y }S
15
DEPUTY STATE'S ATTORNEY

altimore County torical Society concerning the plans to “"relocate" the ' i -
S T i — - Baltimore County Historical Trust, Inc.

Cockey Cemetery. 1 wish to bring to your attention the concern of the Do 4
- [Tt AT L e TR P.O. Box 10067 .

Landmarks Preservation Commission on behalf cf County citizens. 7
: . PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN Towson, Maryland 21285-0067

HWhen I spoke with Peorlie's Counsel for Ba.timore Countly

_ HBM: jaa
Cockey Family Cemetery — Sl ER . cc: Virginia Barnhart, Esgquire
o site cevaral rimes a week. The sign was not posted until I Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire
two days prior to the hearing. The minimum posting for this sort of hearing is CAROLE S. DEMILIC , — Ms, Merrill: ) _ Peter M. Zimmerman, Esguire
fifteen days. - Deputy People's Counsel : o Disinterment File
E Room 47, Courthouse — . In response to your letter to the State’'s Attorney dated
secondly, 1 am concerned about Baltimore County's adherence to State law 400 Washingten Avenue ' o . 7 : . <13 . Y. .
concerning cemeteries. I understand that the State Cemetery Coalition is C Towson, MD 23204 T 24, 1996, this office is familiar with the above situation
looking inte violations of State law. - (410) 887-2:88 : and has been in contact with both sides. To date, there has been
no request to this office for authority to disinter/reinter as

required by Article 27, §265, Annotated Code of Maryland.

The special hearing was not properly advertised.
Ms. Virginia Barnhart, she told me that Don Rascoe (Development Manager, PDH} . .
' —_ - - - e:

-

had said no notice was required. Later, he admitted that a sign was needed. I . S -
: R AL S _}" ’7\::1/;7_/__,_,;_,_-/

Finally, I hope that we in Baltimore County have not regressed to a level of

concern for human dlgnlty below which even the most primitive of societies have )
not plummeted -- that is, dishonoring these citizens who have passed. The ) ) ) )
As I have explained to Ms. Moira W. Hutchins-Fuhr, a Cockey

Cockey family especially is one which virtually built Baltimore County. How ' .  :"_ T HEREBY : 3 ; : f A, . : o
humiliating that we should dishonor its deceased. o - descendant, the State's Attorney's Office has no basis to
' the egoing T iled ichard A, Rei . withhold the requested authority if the requesting party provides
| evidence of their ability and intention to disinter, transport
I also explained

Could you please let me know your thoughts.
Esquire, Royston, Mueller, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, and reinter and that costs would be covered.

Sincerely yours, R .
21204, attorney for Petitioners. —_— that should t]:lefe be Op!i)OSlt.‘LOﬂ by interested parties to the
proposal to disinter/reinter, then those who are opposed would

£ ! - , :
_ ; , have to seek civil action against the requesting party in order
Ruth HMascari _ P J’T)f /l‘_// Ay - &’MM to delay and/or stop tine requesting party from

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

RM:bjs

c¢: Hon. T. Bryan McIntire, County Councilman 3rd District
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
Peter M. Zimmerman, People's Counsel
Don Rasca, Development Manager, PDM

KOTROCO.RM/PZONE/LANDMARK

=77, Prnted with Saybean Ink
Mnten g on Recycled Paper




. a 4738d4/60 . .

ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & . — RAR/1ap _ LER MCLEAN 8 REID 11p .
: f : H LY ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID, LLP

AT T IEYS AT LAW 2 AT LA
.\-[ -I ORT\ / .‘;TTOR?\E\E'S ,‘.T ¥, :\t- ) .
R ATTORNEYS AT LAW

- CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA : ' : TAY MoLEaN
R. TAYLOR MULEAN SUITE GOO AARON . VELLI L e o SUITE 500 CHRISTING - SWERDA
. ) - . RENCE ANME RUTH T - it 3 i - - TH 1o i | .
E. HARRISON STONE THE ROYSTON BUILDING LAGRENCE ANNE RUT! Additional Notice by Redland Genstar, Inc. S : STON BLILDE : R. TAYLOR MCLEAN CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA
THOMAS P MC D ONOUGH THE ROYSTON BUILDING : : E. HARRISON STONE
MAS FOMCDON LAURENCE ANNE RUTH g . . N
NNE RUT THE ROYSTON BUILDING LAGRENCE ANNE RUTH

E. HARRISON STONE AARDN LVELL:

_ . . . . AARON ILWVELLL : . .

o oo e " SUITE 600 AARON . VELLI
102 WEST PENNSTLVANLA AVENLCE . THOMAS F. MCDONOQUCH

THOMAS F. MCDONOUGH o WEST PEMNMSYLVARIA AVENUE S h
LAUREL PARETTA EVARS 08 T [cmngr 50?3555 . . : EUGENE % CUNNINGHAM, JR. .
KEITH R. TRUFFER TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - 4575 RI A REID . ) e . _ o LAUBEL BARETTA EVAN . oo _ LAUREL PARETTA EVANS 102 WEST PENNSYLVAN e
' CHARD & R A IR DA ) ) ‘ . UREL PARETTA EVANS TOWSON e . 2 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
ROBERT 5. HANDZO — EIH.AFRLEES F.STEN I, P. C. . o In the event that the foregoing proposal of Redland . FEITH P TRUFFER SO MAR—YLAND 21204 4575 e : KEITH R. TRUFFER IOW T = OF cotseL
EDWARD J. GILLISS (410] 8231800 H. EMSLIE PARKS S e ZRT S HANDZO 10, B23-1800 RICHARD A REID p ' ROBERT 5. HANDZO SON, MARYLAND 21204 -4575 RICHARD A REID N
JOHN W, BROWNING N _ S . A - . . T . N e =i ezam ! . o __ -_‘ - EDVARD J. GILLISS — JE W, CUNNINCHAM JR,P. A,
. :AX (410} 825 -7859 : . S o I T .
TELECOPIER FAX (4107 825785 COUNSEL EMERITS o Genstar, Inc. to relocate the cemetery on 1ts property 1in . TELECOPIER FAN (210 628 7859 < S P TEN AL R C ) - JOHN W. BROWNING 410! 823-1800 f,H?,isLié FE;AS;.}EC;N 1. 8. C.
. . _ . (E1ST T S TELECOPIER FAX (II0) 826-7859 —
T ° COUNSEL EMERTTLS

H. ANTHONY MUELLER
; - . . . Tesx M i i 3 : 3 _ OHY W BROWNIN
May 14, 1996 CARROLL W. ROTSTON : exas, Maryland is denied, Genstar will move the existing - _ ¥ BROWNING F T —. ] L ANTHOSEL EMERITLS
o ST May 8, 1996 H. ANTHONY MUELLER o September 25, 1996 I T
- CARROLL W. ROYSTON

1131991
graves to Saters Baptist Cemetery, 1200 Saters Lane,
- . VIA HAND DELIVERY 19031991

CARROLL W, ROVSTON

- o , : Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland 210893. . ‘ i | | VIA HAND DELIVERY

) A . . Mr. Timothy M. Katroco
Mr. Mitchell J. Kellman, Planner 1I { . _ Mr. Mitchell J. Kellman, Planner II DeputyZQ:ingCommissioner
Baltimore County Department of Baltimore County Department of for Baltimore County
Permits and Development Management | - Permits and Development Management Office of Planning and Zoning
111 W. Chesapeake g‘{gg:e, Room 111 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ' Suite 112 Courthouse
Towson, Maryland Towson, Maryland 21204 400 Washington Avenue

' - ‘ M 4

Re: Petition for Special Hearing Towson, Maryiand 2120

Re: petition for Special Hearing
era No. 440 . N ‘
It et Petitioner: Redland Genstar, Inc. RE:  Petition For Special Hearing
: NwW/Corner Padonia Road and

Fws’"  petitioner: Redland Genstar, Inc.
Dear Mr.-¥cTIman:
| Mz marn : Beaver Dam Road

Dear Me’l’frﬁ?l. {Texas Quarry, land Bay-4)

_ _ _ In accordance-with our telephone conversation of - 8" Election gyis'trict ’
yesterday, I am having hand delivered to you herewith three (3) 3™ Councilmanic District
copies of the revised Petition.

.o ; Case No. 96-443-SPH

VIA HAND DELIVERY

additional notice which Genstar

1y after the notice of its
call after you have had an

Enclosed please find_the
would like published immed}ate
special hearing. Please give me a

opportunity to review it. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. . Dear Tim:

Very truly yours, | write to confirm for our records that with respect to the Order granted on July 30, 1996 in
Very truly yours, C’.'Q(A,é : the referenced matter you have granted a 30-day extension to meet the requirements set forth in
. ‘ Restriction No. 2 of such Order (a copy of which is attached for your convenience), which will
KQ‘_‘/A _ . Richard A. Reid _ allow an additional 30 days for the Petitioner and the Cockey Family Committee to finalize the site
' o o selection for the relocation of the subject cemetery. Would you be so kind as to confirm the above
for our records by signing the bottom of this letter and returning it to me.

Thank you.

RAR/lap

Enclosures .
47384/59 Thank you for your consideration and help in this matter.

RAR/1lap e
Enclosure - - ) :
| cc:  Mr. John H. Gease, III  (w/enclosure) . Sincerely,
(_

47384/64 : '
| Mr. Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP (w/enclosure)

Richard A. Reid

cc: Mr. John H. Gease, III (w/enclosure) | E
Mr. Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP (w/enclosure) . | | \‘ jg_(
Robért S. Handzo

RSH/map

cc: Mr. John H. Gease, Il

APPROVED: /

] / ,
[, Vol
Timothy M. Kotfaco,
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

RICHARD A. REID

ATTORMNEY AT LAW

RoOYsSTON, MUELLER, MELEAN & REID
SUITE 600
102 WEST PENNSYLYANIA AVE.
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204-4575

(410} BZ3-1800
FAX (410) 828-785%

BALTIMORE R .

ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID, LLP S ' COUNTY o B toee
N . ATTORNEYS AT 1AW _ i - ' _ R HISTORICAL Towson, MDD 2I2e5.0007
K TAYLOR MELEAHN CHRISTINE J. SAVER DA | | Sandra O’Connor, States Attorney Baltimore County S TRUST inc.

E. 1IAKRISON STONE SUITE 600 AARDN J VELLI
THOMAS F. MCDOHOUCH THE ROYSTON BUil BING LAURENCE AMNE RITEL : 7 .
LAUREL PAKETTA EVANS 102 WEST PEMMSYIVANIA AVEHUE — ) . : : Dr. Moira Butchins-Fuj = _ July 24, 1396 " i
CF CQiir Ll.tu :
. > ‘
ROBERT 5. 1LANDO TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044575 A v, CURMINGHAM, 1. b.. Zonine Commicc: - The Hongrable Sandra A. O'Connor |
JOHN ¥, BROWHING (110} 8231800 ﬁ“::;‘jss i'.airEN LS (Genlna pgg‘;ﬁgllislggvs%se 1‘1;96-443-5de o State's Attorney for Baltimore County . October 28, 1996
nstar amily graveyard on Padonia Road) ' ‘ 401 Bosley Avenue  Room 511 '

TELECOPIER FAX (410) 828-7859 -
: Towson, Maryland 21204

B P CQUMSEL EMERIIUS
October 25, 1996 H. ANTHONY MUELLER

e e A . - 3___ . _ 1 - B -~ - B )
CARROLL W ROYSTON nS & aexcnaant O 1nomas Cockey Deye, [ was informed by Gen i Ma ) I' N-¥- o - A EIr e e
o e a letter that they were Inteat upon moving the family graveya};d whsctfé }11?: i;alg&n;; g;ough Re: Cockey Family Cemeter R Bali Ol e
original sitc on Padonia Road in order to davelop that property. My parents q;rpmm © ZONING p | | ' gammore Couny
pert) Y parants, 2 NG s - epartment of Permits and Development Manacem
iy : ! i aement

bt

v Kaolroco R iR .

othy co. Russeil Hutchins and Moira Hutchi ho are ; i -

Deputy Zoning Commissioner . s o, Wie are deceased now, worked tirelessly to -

‘ - _ - preserve this important part of Baltimore County history. I st bicot t - \J ) ] ; .

; { J - . ' . oo - ounty Office Building, Room 109

for Baltimore Counly - disturbance to this sentimental and historical site. R sly object to any | el PUb"‘_: 1 Do 1 the lack of sdocute podhe notie e do | | Fovson M 230
cemetery 10 a nearby location. Due to the lack of adequate public notice, we do not Towsen, Mandand 2

Office of Planning and Zoning 7
Suite 112 Courthouse , e | WAfatsei na; convgrfhauon with John McGrane in the Office of Pianning in Baltimore County, I L believe all of the information that should have been available for the Zoning
400 Washington Avenue L : - longcgl;i o E;tegggs;ar dOZEOt own the property that the graveyard rests upon and that T Commissioner's hearing was presented: . _ . _
Towson, Maryland 21204 ) T should take place. This gers:\ar: a.t'dt ch;tgoquail egatively to their request no such move I *This site is eligible for both the Nationa! Register of Historic Places and the Baltimore B S }}esmumm in Cockeysville. Md
#2H P - prominent figure in BaltimorcyCou;;szyf}Iqugm fesliﬂg,PlaCE‘-Pf Thomas Cackey Deye a B County Landmarks List. Several members of the Cockey family buried there were farge PDM No. VIII-677

Petition For Special Hearing Poale SUpporT us in preserving Maryland s N Thr_y. ask as fis direct descendant that you N [andowners and confributed to the County's economic growth and political development -

NW/Comer Padonia Road and : -_ aryland’s past. This graveyard should not be moved. B over the past two centuries. Probably the most notable person was Thomas Cockey | Dear Carl.

Beaver Dam Road = - Thank you for your time and considerarion. : _ Deye, a member of the Maryland House of Delegates for a number of years and served

(Texas Quarry, land Bay-4) C . asits Spea!(er from 1781 to 1788. For two years he was one of Maryland's

8" Election District B S | R representatives at the Constitutional Conventicn.  Although his gravestone is no longer

A e : : neerely, visible, it is described in Ridgaly's Historic Graves (p. 134)

3 Louncuinanic Lrsirct : -Africa_q-'A‘mmcans u{hﬁ Wers 3 cnriatad urth tha p"".-.é‘j 'fa""‘“” are I-uu—ied Er\

Case NO. 96"443-SPPI CAARES T GQUUMVIGG Tl Ule \wide slinny [ L this [Ea.
e

This letter 15 in response to a comment credited to vour department. that a Special
Hearing to relocaie the cemetery must be concluded prior to Zoning's action on the Bob Evans
Development Plan.

7%‘1 I g 14 o None of thei i i i ; | 5 i i i
7% w. ﬁ.JJJg‘J ~ ‘ .y o o otzltesl;'dgi\fu’et;ear;ahnarked and their locations are unknown. It is possible they are . Pleaa:e be advised that t_he Special Hearing was conducted on June 17. 1996 and a copy
. ] of the order is enclosed herewith. (Case No 96-443 SPH. issued No. 440)

Dewr Tim: Cee e
_ ) o . . R Moiza W, Lo e If the cemetery is to be relocated, we urge you to require that all g N I . .

I write to confirm our conversation of earlier this day in which you granted an = . RD 2 Biugc_fgm%; gghi]l Vermont 05485, 802 i laws regarding exhumation and reburial be fol!gwgd. App'?:p:riate archaae%ﬁgggﬂe :’:jé? : This Zoning issue hizs been resolved and the Petitioner in the case. Redland Genstar. Inc .
extension of the Order in the referenced matter until November 15, 1996 during which to i ’ . Yermont 02489, 802-899-4590, fax: 802-899-4821 j siouid be undertaken both inside and outside of the wall 1o account for all documented i 15 now taking action to relocate the graves
obtain a formal agreement between the parties v.«ilh respect o site select_ion otithe new . . _ graves and oma§ knowQ to be present. La_stly, we request that the Maryland Historical
cemetery. The partics have agreed 1o the new sile selection and are having a formal ) - ) Trust play an active rcle in this endeavor, given the significant historic nature of the site.

Vernv trulv vours,

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCTATES INC

{ thank you for your consideration and cooperation in this matter. R
s S Sincerely, ' — M a2

hwa ) N Timothy F. Madden, ASLA. AICP
Lucy Memill, Chairman . Principal

( :h’édﬂ B ; TFM/rdc

O R ‘[ T Enclosure
]
1

agreement prepared and executed.

e ——

Sincerely,

Robert S. Handzo : . Vircini
RSH/mgp - cc: irginia Barnhart, Esq., Office of Law A ! , '
cc:  Mr. John H. Gease, 1 | . L/JOI‘H') McGrain, Landmarks Commission Lo V7 J p) Ul . cc:  Tom Church, DEC
) Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissicner D 6;',/,,‘ {) d, I Gary Hough, Bob Evans

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Council i , " Jack Gease, RGI

[‘.»}_, TFAf rde 944 5 richards hir 10-28-96

Mr. Timothy Madden
Richard Hughes, Maryland Historical Trust

X
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JOSHUA F. COCKEY OF B.
BOX ONE TWO THREE
COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND 21030

June 16, 1996

Redland Genstar, Inc
Executive Plaza IV
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21021

ATTN. John H. Gease
Director, Real Estate
Gentlemen:

Reference is made in a "Notice of Relocation of Graves in Texas, Maryland by Redland

Genstar, Inc," which was published in the Jeffersonian on June 6, 1996, in which you give "notice
that it (Redland Genstar, Inc.) will move the graves (of the Cockey-Deye family ancestors, et. al.)

to Saters Baptist Cemetery, Lutherville, Maryland.

For your information, the one (1) acre burial site, which is the subject of the Zoning

Hearing on June 17, 1996, is not owned by you. Title to the burial site is still vested in the
Cockey-Deye family heirs and decendents, which are numerous. (See Deed "Thomas D. Cockey

of Joshua to William Padian; Liber JHL #49, Folio 31 and 32, dated May 17, 1866).

The purpose of this letter is to put you on notice that the Cockey-Deye family heirs have a
strong opposition to any disturbance of the family ancestors located in the burial site located on

Padonia Road, Texas, Maryland.

Sincerely,

SN
Joshua F. Cockey of B.

JFClit

cc:  Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County, Maryland —

States Attorney, Baltimore County, Maryland
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(AR MANTT STE MY MO WESTRAD STE 195
- L TGN ML 10t

DATE 6 - /4)_({& Joswu,q»q_q_sc

491 2791630 (419) 2167550 «4_19):?: "j:?wr:.s FTTERTER 4—«0&@‘8‘*55

o Rﬁdlan} Ginsits \\”@ -

EyPoir ik @iwﬁ "r -QDO\/
Hush Velle, )

WE ARE SENDING YOU \Sy[Attached ~: Under separate cover via O\K--f .4 E 1&{ 9 the following items:
Y
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples {0 Specifications

O Copy of letter g Change order O

COPIES DATE N . DESCRIFTION

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

i

5 [R-1290 “Texas W, ebor. - Vil Congn- R

o

Il LB ETWE™

=3
-~

nil ﬁ\”:!ﬂ!

JU] AUG 1 9 jogs

e '1

Ty UUMMISSIONER!

copies for approval

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
J For approval 3 Approved as submitted O Resubmit

>§ For your use O Approved as noted O Submit
As requested O Returned for corrections O Return___ corrected prints

copies for distribution

O For review and comment a
i1 FOR BIDS DUE B3 PRIMNTS RETURNED AFTER LOANTO US

REMARKS

¥
A

COPY TO__— ’.'.,‘m é.-wm o

. j /
—Ted S SIGNED: /ff'/l;/l jfﬁf‘fL/ L —

I mmmtmm s - —n ot i mm B enad Aelevcd e e 2l et md v

;7.4-\ v f.r.“ B 45T 7o | Redland Genstar. nc.
s S =l YN Executive Plazz IV
Hunt Valley. MD 21031-1021
Telephone (410) 527-4000

Fax (410) 527-4258

May 14, 1996 :
Redland

GENSTAR

Dear

I'would lixe to take this opportunity to bring you up to date with respect (o the current status of the
cemetery on Gensiar's property off of Padonia Rord where some of your ancestors may be buried. The
owners of Redland Genstar, Inc. have decided that its surplus property at Texas, Maryland should be
developed. In order to do so, it is necessary for Genstar to move the graves i the cemetery. A request that
all or some of the graves be moved to the Sherwood Espicopal Church in Cockeysville has bzen denicd.
The Church advised that it simply does not have the room in its cemetery to accommodare the additional
graves.

Geastar now believes that it may be able to relocate the graves in onc of two sites on its properiy at Texas.
Hovwever, this will require the permissien of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. A notice
fixdng the date of this special hearing will be appearing shortly in onc or more local newspapers. We would
urge your support far Genstar's request in order that it might accommodate the wishes of members of the

- family who want their ancestors’ graves to remain in the Limestone Vafley.

If Genstar’s request is denied, it will have no altzmative other than {0 move the graves 10 a cemetery off of
its property. Saters Baptist Cemetary, 1200 Saters Lanc, Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland 21093, has
kindly agreed to accept the graves in such an event. That cometery off of Falls Road is attractive and very
well maintained. I think you would find it to be quite acceptable.

If the graves are required to be moved from Genstar’s properiy. it will ercet 2 suitzble plaque memorializing
the original graveyard and the persons buried there 16 the extent thas the names oa the tombstones are now
[egible.

- Genstar appreciates you aniicipated cooperation and support in this matter.

Sincerely,

John H. Gease
Director, Real Estate

“A FOUNDATION YOU CAN BUILD ON”
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47384/50
RAR/lap

Octeber 31, 1995
{Supplemented by visit of 11/6/95 w/Jack Tyrie)

Genstar: Cemetery at Texzas - Moving Graves

I am visiting the graveyard at Texas. I am going to
describe the graves located here as best I can. There are
monuments, upright stones and flat stones. I'll be reading the
monuments with inscriptions going from left to right facing west.

Tnomas Cockey Deye

Born January 27, 1728; Died May 17, 1807

Son of Thomas Cockey and Penelope Deye

Speaker of the House of Delegates 1781-1788

Member of Convention to Frame First State Constitution
Erected by C.A. Hutchins, Jr. 1975

Michalson Lux Cockey

Dutiful son of Thomas Deye Cockey of Thomas and Sarah Stewart
Jua*** Cockey

Born August 17, 1839; Died February 11, 1883 Rest

Erecied by his fond brother Colegate

Sarah Stuart Cockey

Beloved wife of Thomas Deye Cockey of Thomas
Daughter of Darby and Mary Nicholson Lux

Born September 13, 1B07; Died June B, 1874 Rest
Erected in memory of his mother by her son Colegate

Rachel R. Cockey
Died November 5, 1887 in the 73rd year of her life (?)
[This monument has been knocked over]

(Note: The last three monuments that I describe appear to have
footstones. Those monuments I was reading from left to right as
I was facing west. I am now facing east and reading the
monuments behind those.)

Joshua Cockey who departed this transitcry life on the 9th day of
October in the year of our Lord 1821 in the 57th year of his life

Sacred to the memory of Elizabeth consort of the late Joshua F.
Cockev who died 11 February 1834 in the 56th year of her age
(continuation of inscription is hard to read - "blessed ... ")

CLZARLY PETITIONER (S} SIGN-IN SHERT

ADDRESS

S O S P

/02 W /3 Ave Jowrew 2/107

Aclindd &, it Cace Pz < IZ %ﬂ?/iz{//

2r0f/

“Towsen TINES Yob wtsionerm fre 04,

4733d
RAR/iap

Zutchins Cockey dat=2d 3/6/95.)

is some of the history of the Cockeys and Tavlor's
Thomas and Josh Cockey’'s Meadows and Valliey
mentioned something to you about a large stone
e soutn end of the Valley Visw Farms building when
The stone‘was placed thers by Thomas Cockey
rezes that had delineatscg his
boundaries anot only for Thomas and John Cocksy's meadows but
also other Taylor's Hzll property boundaries.
The original 800 zacres of Thomas and John Cockey's
flezdows were & grant in 1729 by Lord Baltimore. A picture of
the large stone marker can be found on page 12 of the bookler
"The Limestone Valley,™ published in 1976 by the
Timonium American Bicentennizl Committes, Inc..
inscription resads, "This stznds in the ceniras of

nd Johnn Cockev’'s Meadows - 179 i£

in moving this stone to the histor [ ng you
when you talk you could contachk one of the
families

tne ones who

Hall propewty
Road and consisted
extensive property £from his

County where his
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3 l:i ty In Equit . -
for 3altizore Caunty In Equity s _ ) Costs of Record §_/_
1. That the contzact of September 13, 1561 be speclfically

enforced;
2. That the Respondent pay unto the Complainants the

ZARRIS J. %EO =BAREs I T balance of the purchase prica agreed to be paid onder said

On behalf of
canizact;

=, ANTHONY MUELLER, EsquirIe ! 7 - : 3. Tha:z the Respondent accept from the Complalnants 3
Respondent ‘

¢n tenhal: o= conveyance af all of that lot or parcel of land situate, lying,
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the Assessment records of Baliiscre County, Mazylard, in Accauat
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less, being all of the property scwned by the Casplalnants in
sald Eighth Electlon Districet.
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and

ZONTING HEARING ADVERTTSING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

~ Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ARNCLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

A A P e A b b v e ik e B T B GG A i e e A 4r Al e L B ) S Ay ey o e Ty e P Mk e A e ki ey v T B .

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: ‘fﬁé Petitioner:ﬂa&.ﬂfawf ﬂ&»m/m/ Com’@w,y
/
Location: Ay Ao e # deﬂ(r’ g+ P&L‘ZOV;/;L, £ Beawer Duo. Lo

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NME: K re bk A fent

ADDRESS: (K 0y s AMJ, PV ller, P lerr +0ed yé/// 02 Ui Lrmm /i
T psan Y2 L1204~ Lg g5

PHONE NUMBER: /@m) FX 3~ /EOD

’"MlCROFlLMED
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CIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT QF BALTIMORE courmr/é oo ol

Towsan, Maryland
patrie T2 _ _ Date of Pesting. 3 /7%
Posted for: ___S2ccss [ S orezly , ———
Petittoner: ﬂ J/ Eae of @ﬂc ;;;/ o B
Location of property: /fV/ﬁ /f Lorarly /ﬂé_ 5 é{/&o,”,&f,, A4, .
Locaticn of sunr.._/%c/v;a 270 < M’ofy I /7/&,&4-,},;//&/’;-9 s .
Remarks: . ) s

=
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€
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ing. Monday, Jone 17,
o%:8 200 pm. iR 11,
| ol Courthoese.

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
zl:m Commissioner for

Baltimore Comty
NOTES: (1) Hearings ?;
ﬂmﬁmppedmm‘e‘m ions
mfnrr;aﬁon'cun@m-
in(? tf.;“ File and/or Hearing,
Please Call 887-3391.
5314Mmy2a 054208

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., % 197 &

L

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anmexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ‘L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on , 19 ZQ

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U, W ennidon

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON




T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHTNG COMPANY
May 23, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease foward billing to:

Richard A. Reid, Esq.

Royston, Muoeller, Mclean and Reid
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

823-1800

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissloner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning RAct and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-443-5PH (Ttem 440)

N/S Padonia Road, 25' W of ¢/1 Beaver Dam Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s); Redland Genstar Company

Special Hearing to approve the relocation of an existing non-conforming use on the petitioner's property
at Texas, Maryland {(an inactive cemetery) to one of two alternative locations also on petitioner's

property at Texas.

HEARING: MONDAY, JUNE 17, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BRLTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CCNCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391,

"MICROBILMED
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Baltimore County Development Proc‘es§ing
. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 17, 19%

KROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesspeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towsaon, Maryland 21204 as fallows:

CASE NUMBER: S6-443-SPH (Item 440)

N/5 Padonia Road, 25' W of ¢/1 Beaver Dam Road
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s); Redland Genstar Company

Special Hearing to approve the relocation of an existing non~conforming use on the petitioner's property
at Texas, Maryland ({an inasctive cemetery} to one of two alternative locations also on petitioper's
preperty at Texas.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, JUNE 17, 1996 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Arnold Jablon
Director

[V Redland Genstar Company
Richard A. Reid, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST WUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Regycied Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

June 10, 1996

Richard A. Reid, Esquire

Royston, Mueller, McLean and Reid
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4575

RE: Item No.: 440
Case No.: 96-443-SPH
Petitiocner: John H. Gease

Dear Mr. Reid:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans

submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 8, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).
Sincerely,

o A i
! ‘)’f?) 0
gt o

W. Carl Bichapds, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor "

WCR/re |
Attachment(s) '

MICROTY Asery
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Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286-5500

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY

Office of the Fire Marshal

DATE:

20, 1996

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

(410)887-4830

05/20/94

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:437,438

44t , 445,406,447 AND 448, |

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BB7-4881, MS-110gF

cc: File

Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper

-

t] .
La4l,442,443,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 28, 1996
Department of Permits &

Development Management
lbw

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for May 28, 199 /0
Item Nos. 437, @442, bhh, 445] ’/
446, 448 & 449 -

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments,
RWB:HJO:{irh

ce: File

; VMICROFILMED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

70: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director May 31, 1956
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Robert A. Wirth /&
DEPRM .

SUBJECT: Zoning Item/#440 -/Redland Genstar
Padonia & Beaver-Dam Roads
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 20, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-~referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Environmental Impact Review

There are numerous unresolved environmental issues on this portion of
Redland Genstar Property including Forest Buffer Easements, Forest
Conservation Easements and an unresolved memorandum of understanding between
Genstar, DEPRM and the Department of Public Works. An accurate evaluation
of the proposed relocation is not possible at this time due to all of the
other unresolved issues. We cannot recommend approval of either location at
this time. Alternate #2 is not approvable based on the office building
location .

Ground Water Management

Public water and sewer must be extended to serve this property.

RAW:DL:SF:sp
REDLAND/DEPRM/TXTSBP

[
v

MCRORY 3,



BALTI g'h R E COUNTY, dll RYLAND

INTER-~-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: William P. Hughey DATE: June 13, 1996
Office of Planning

FROM: John McGrain
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Bob Evans Restaurant

The plan for this restaurant involves moving the Cockey family
cemetery. The property manager of the Genstar Corporation told me he
was applying to the State's Attorney office for permigsion to do so.
However, that Cemetery was never the property of the Genstar
Corporation, or of any prior owners of the Taylor's Hall farm since
it's purchase on May 17, 1866, by William Padian. The Cemetery 1is
specifically excluded from the sale to Padian and recorded in
Baltimore County Deeds, Liber JHL 49, folio 32, wherein Thomas D.
Cockey of J. excepted from the sale "one acre of land, which was
reserved for a burying ground by the said Penelope D. Geist in her
last will and testament and laid out for that purpose by Joshua F.
Cockey, Thomas D. Cockey of J., and others."

One of the family members, Professor Moira Hutchins, called me about
this issue on June 10. She claimed to be one of the actual owners,
along with other descendants, which is likely in the light of the
deed cited above.

BOBEVANS /FPZONE/LANDMARK

]

MICROFIL pirp



[B CEIY E’
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW /m

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM ZONING COMMIbSlONER

TO: Timothy Kotrocco
FROM: Virginia W. Barnhart i
County Attorney W
AT
DATE: June 14, 1996 ' S
' \
RE: Redland Genstar/Special Hearing June 17, 1996 /
Yo Y45 <54
Tim:
Kodak
I was contacted today 1| 9/gifal 56’9”5‘9 rvation Committee
regarding the above referenced : search performed
by John McGrain indicated th: or the relocation of
a cemetery, the Petitioner does ocated. 1 enclose a
copy of John McGrain's memy ade any attempt to
verify his assertions, but tho : IS some question
regarding this issue.

"MICROFILMED



JUN-14-"96 FRI 13:15 iii:PLQNNINE TEL NU:dlZ-B%SBEJQ #7656 PBL

BALTIMORYEK COUNTY MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: William P. Hughey DATE: June 13, 1996
Office of Planning

FROM: John McGrain
Office of Planning

SURJECT: Bob Evans Restaurant

The plan for this restaurant involves moving the Cockey family
cemetery. The property manager of the Genstar Corporation told me he
was applying to the State's Attorney office for parmission to do so.
Howevar, that Cemetery was never the property of the Genstar
Corporation, or of any prior owners of the Taylor's Hall farm since
it's purchase on May 17, 1866, by William Padian. The Cemetery iz
specifically excluded from the sale to Padian and recorded in
Paltimore County Deeds, Liber JHL 49, folio 32, wherein Thomas D.
Cockey of J. excapted from the male "one acre of land, which was
reserved for a burylng ground by the said Penelope D. Geist in her
last will and testament and laid out for that purpose by Joshua F.
cockey, Thomas D. Cockey of J., and others."”

One of the family members, Professor Moira Hutching, called me about
this issue on June 10. She claimed to be one of the actual owners,
along with other descendants, which is likely in the light of the
Jdeed cited above.

M’H

JUN | 2199

PoM # ¥ -677
ZACH 440

ZONING COMMISSIONER

E———

-

| 3
postitr FaxNote 7871 100 6//@ E 2

% DA From 2. ERM

OFF1 G PLammime
W Phong # K = m
| BOBEVANS /PZONE/LANDMARK wga - 0931 Fax #

"MICROFILMED,
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JUN-14-"'96 FRI 13:16 8:PLQNNING ‘ TEL NU:41-8i-—5862 H7EE PO2

EGEIVE N o1 Bosiey avenve
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning JIN | 41906 || (410) 887-3211

Fax: (410) 887-5862

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Planning's report to LPC, 6/13/96

gtatus reports

1. Rider property (Church Road) [IV~446]: Photographs submitted to demonstrate
adequacy of vegetative screening; access drive to be provided

2. Goldsmith property [# 96051M]: Site visit confirms lack of visual
vimvelvement" with St. John's P.E. Church, ete. (Final L.L #32; MHT# BA 37);
potential issues of design/screening as seen from Butler Road (Worthingtorn
Valley N.R. District) -

3. Dew property (16350 Matthews Road) [# 96070M]: S$ite visit confirms minuscule
vigibility of proposed dwelling site from My Lady's Manor N.R. Distriet

1. Pyhr property (Franklinville Road) [# 96078M]: Three-lot subdivision of 28.25
acre property abutting Franklinville Historic District (County); possible issue
of screening Lot #1 from former Franklinville School (MHTH# BA 2223)

2. Fanshaw property (204 Central Avenue, Glyndon): Two-lot subdiviaion at
Central and Glyndon Avenues. Located within the Glyndon Historic District
(County): future construction on Lot #2 will be subject to the Commission’'s
approval (House on Lot #1 is MHT# BA 790)

3. Lerner property (along Slade Run, between Butler and Belmont Roads) [# 96077M]:
Three~lot subdivison of 43,5 ac, property..in Worthington Valley N.R. District

Redland Genstar property [#440]: Petition to authorize relocation of the
Cockey family cemetery at Padonia Road (opposite Desreco Road). Two
slternative gites are propvsed, one nearby between a proposed office building
and the proposed extension of Beaver Dam Road, and the other near Church Lane
in a proposed recreation area to contain other relocated historic features.
The Special Hearing by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner is scheduled for June
17th (2:00 p.m., Courthouse, Room 118).

The relocation of human remains is also subject to approval by the State's
Attorney. Note, also, item § below.

Pob Evans Restaurant (Padonia Road at Besver Dam Road Ert.) [VIII-677];
Propesed restaurant; northwest corner of the gite overlaps the existing Cochkey
family cemetery.

Prinfed wilh Soybesn ink "
N Megyorrd Paper [ EH]
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PETITION PROBLEMS

#437 --- JJS

1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

#439 --- RT

According to pink sheet, petition was taken in by RT -- Where is it???

#440 --- MJK

1. No original signature for legal owner.

2. No original signature for attorney.

$444 --- JRF

1. No printed name or title for person signing for legal owner.
2. Need authorization of person signing for legal owner.
3. No printed name or title of person signing for contract purchaser.

4. No telephone number for attorney.

#446 -~ JLL

1. Petition says zoning is "D.R.-5.5"; folder says zoning is "D.R.-3.5"
- which is correct zoning?

“MICROFILMED
5/13/96
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%Qp 401 Bosley Avenue
"2\ Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21204

Landmarks Preservation Commission (410) 887-3495
Fax: (410) 887-5862

July 15, 1996

Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Commissioner's Officer
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

In the past few days, I have received several calls from citizens and from the
Baltimore County Historical Society concerning the plans to "relocate" the
Cockey Cemetery. I wish to bring to your attention the concern of the
Landmarks Preservation Commission on behalf of County citizens.

The special hearing was not properly advertised. When I spoke with

Ms. Virginia Barnhart, she told me that Don Rascoe (Development Managet, PDM)
had said no notice was required. Later, he admitted that a sign was needed. I
personally pass the site several times a week. The sign was not posted until
two days prior to the hearing. The minimum posting for this sort of hearing is
fifteen days.

Secondly, I am concerned about Baltimore County's adherence to State law
concerning cemeteries. I understand that the State Cemetery Coalition is
looking into violations of State law.

Finally, I hope that we in Baltimore County have not regressed to a level of
concern for human dignity below which even the most primitive of societies have
not plummeted -- that is, dishonoring these citizens who have passed. The
Cockey family especially is one which virtually built Baltimore County. How
humiliating that we should dighonor its deceased,

Could you please let me know your thoughts.
Sincerely yours,
é@%bjkf thkkfﬂhAA% WAL 5%
Ruth Magcari

RM:bijs

¢: Hon. T. Bryan McIntire, County Councilman 3rd District

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
Peter M. Zimmerman, People's Counsel

i
Don Rasca, Development Manager, PDM M‘CROHLMED

KOTROCO . RM/PZONE / LANDMARK

N
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFCRE THE
N/S Padonia Road, 25' W of ¢/l Beaver Dam Rd
8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Redland Genstar Company ® OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* CASE NG. 96-443-8PH
* " * * * * & * * ® > * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final QOrder.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pecople's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Isle S, omilio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecople's Counsel
Rocm 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

o /77
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _f day of June, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard A. Reid,
Esquire, Royston, Mueller, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD

21204, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

"MICROFILMED
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State’s Attorney for Baltimore onnty %/4/43 /0

SANDRA A, Q'CONNOR
HOWARD B MERKER

DEPUT COUNTY

v COURTS BUILDING A10.887-6800

SUE A. SCHENNING AO01 BoSLEY AVENUE FAX: 410-887.6646
DEPUTY TowsoN, MARYLAND 21204-4420 MRS: BOO-735-2258

July 30, 1996

/ Ms. Lucy Merrill, Chairman '

Baltimore County Historical Trust, Inc.
P.0. Box 10067 » JUL 3 1996
Towson, Maryland 21285-0067 o

S Ry 1,

Re: Cockey Family Cemetery ZON,NG COMM’SS'ONER

Dear Ms. Merrill:

In response to your letter to the state's Attorney dated
July 24, 1996, this office is familiar with the above situation
and has been in contact with both sides. To date, there has been
no request to this office for authority to disinter/reinter as
required by Article 27, §265, Annotated Code of Maryland.

As I have explained to Ms. Moira W. Hutchins-Fuhr, a Cockey
descendant, the State's Attorney's Ooffice has no basis to
withhold the requested authority if the requesting party provides
ovidence of their ability and intention to disinter, transport
and reinter and that costs would be covered. I also explained
that should there be opposition by interested parties to the
proposal to disinter/reinter, then those who are opposed would
have to seek civil action against the requesting party in order
to delay and/or stop the requesting party from

MicRo:

i
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Ms. Lucy Merrill, Chairman
July 30, 1996
Page two

-t S, o — St Tl o b et B e Aad

disinterring/reinterring. My conversation with Ms. Hutchins-Fuhr
was in early June of this year.

Very truly yours,

YN

HOWARD B. MERKER
DEPUTY STATE'S ATTORNEY

Kodak d

cc: Virginia Barn oy : :
Af digital science

wrence Schr
Peter M. Zim
Disinterment @

'MICROFILMED
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ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & /REID, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

R. TAYLOR MCLEAN CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA

E. HARRISON STONE SUITE €00 AARON J. VELLI

THOMAS. F. MCDONOUGH THE ROYSTON BUILDING LAURENCE ANNE RUTH

LAUREL PARETTA EVANS 102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE o COmSEL

KEITH R. TRUF:}E)RZO TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - 4575 RICHARD A. REID

ROBERT S. HA EUGENE W, CUNNINGHAM, JR., P. A,
EDWARD J. GILLISS CHARLES F. STEIN T, P. C»

JOHN W. BROWNING (410} 823-1800 H. EMSLIE PARKS

TELECOPIER FAX (410) 8287859 _
COUNSEL EMERITUS
H. ANTHONY MUELLER

May 14, 1996 CARROLL W. ROYSTON
1913-1991
VIA HAND DELIVERY
- T
Mr. Mitchell J. Kellman, Planner II //éf"— MO
Baltimore County Department of S

Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rcoom 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing

" Item No., 440

G Petitioner: Redland Genstar, Inc.
1Y 74

Dear Mr.-Kellmanh:

Enclosed please find the additional notice which Genstar
would like published immediately after the notice of its
special hearing. Please give me a call after you have had an
opportunity to review it.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
Richard A. Reid
RAR/lap
Enclosure
4738d4/64
ce: Mr. John H. Gease, III {w/enclosure)

Mr. Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP (w/enclosure)

ATTORMNEY AT LAW

\ RICHARD A, REID

RovsTonN, MUELLER, MELEAN & REID
SUITE 600

107 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVE. {410) B23-1800 v M‘GROF%L‘\\&E‘?‘) . 1

TOWEON, MARYLAND 21204-4575 FAX {41D) B28-7859



47384/60
RAR/lap

Addi nal Notic R n n r. Inc

In the event that the foregoing proposal of Redland
Genstar, Inc. to relocate the cemetery on its property in
Texas, Maryland is denied, Genstar will move the existing
graves to Saters Baptist Cemetery, 1200 Saters Lane,

Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland 21093.

TR,

I
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ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 600
THE ROYSTON BUILDING
102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - 4575

R. TAYLOR MCLEAN

E. HARRISON STCNE
THOMAS F. MCDONOUCH
EUGENE W CUNNINGHAM, JR.
LAUREL PARETTA EVANS
KEITH R. TRUFFER

ROBERT § HANDZO
EDWARD J. GILLISS

C. LARRY HOFMEISTER, JR.
JOHN W. BROWNING

{410} 823-1800
TELECCOPIER FAX (410) 828-7859

May 8, 1996

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Mr. Mitchell J. Kellman, Planner II

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204
Re: Petition for Special Hearing
~ Petitioner: Redland Genstar, Inc.
ﬂf_-ul—e.;{.
Dear Mp man:

In accordance with our telephone conversation of
I am having hand delivered to you herewith three (3)

yesterday,
coplies of the revised Petition.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Very truly vyours,

Richard A. Reid

RAR/lap
Enclosures
4738d4/59
cc Mr. John H., Gease, TII (w/enclosure)
Mr. Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP (w/enclosure)

Kodak 6

digifal science

eNO

F Y40

CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA
AARON ] VELL]
LAURENCE ANNE RUTH

OF COUNSEL

RICHARD A. REID
CHARLES F. STEIN T, P C
H EMSLIE PARKS

COUNSEL EMLRITUS
H. ANTHONY MUELLER

CARROLL W. ROYSTON
1913-1981



R. TAYLOR MCLEAN

E. HARRISON STONE
THOMAS F, MCDONOUGH
LAUREL PARETTA EVANS
KEITH R. TRUFFER
ROBERT 5. HANDZO
EDWARD J. GILLISS

JOHN W, BROWNING

ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 600
THE ROYSTON BUILDING
102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -4575

{410) 823-1800
TELECOPIER FAX (410} 828-7852

September 25, 1996

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baitimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning
Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition For Special Hearing
NW/Corner Padonia Road and
Beaver Dam Road
(Texas Quarry, land Bay-4)
8" Election District
3" Councilmanic District
Case No. 96-443-SPH

Dear Tim:

il

CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA
AARON J, VELL
LAURENCE ANNE RUTH

OF COUNSEL
RICHARD A. REID

EUGENE W. CUNNINGHAM,JR., P. A
CHARLES F, STEIN IIL, P. C.

H. EMSLIE PARKS

COUNSEL EMERITUS
H. ANTHONY MUELLER

CARROLL W, ROYSTON
1913-199]

| write to confirm for our records that with respect to the Order granted on July 30, 1996 in
the referenced matter you have granted a 30-day extension to meet the requirements set forth in
Restriction No. 2 of such Order (a copy of which is attached for your convenience), which will
allow an additional 30 days for the Petitioner and the Cockey Family Committee to finalize the site
selection for the relocation of the subject cemetery. Would you be so kind as to confirm the above
for our records by signing the bottom of this letter and returning it to me.

Thank you for your consideration and help in this matter.

RSH/mgp

Sincerely,

i

)
Roblart S. Handzo

ce: Mr. John H. Gease, Ill

AF’PRﬁ/\fD: /
A

Volsse,

Timothy M. Kotfoco,

f ?3 i1
DAY
L lcvl.-{ LN ‘;?;,f 38y

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore County



ROYSTON, MUELLER, MCLEAN & REID, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

R. TAYL.OR MCLEAN CHRISTINE J. SAVERDA
E. HARRISON 5TONE SUITE 800 AARON 1, VELLI
THOMAS F. MCDONOUGH THE ROYSTON BUILDING LAURENCE ANNE RUTH
LAUREL PARETTA EVANS 102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE - T
KEITH R. TRUFFER OF COUNSEL
ROBERT S. HANDZO TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 -4575 RICHARD A, REID
EDWARD 1. CILLISS - EUGENE W, CUNNINGHAM IR, P4
d. CHARLES F.STEIN IO, P
JOHN W. BROWNING {410) 823-1800 H. EMSLIE PARKS
TELECOPIER FAX (410) 828-7859 i
OGtOber 25, 1996 COUNSEL EMERITEJS

H, ANTHONY MUELLER

CARROLL W, ROYSTON
1213 1901

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning
Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition For Special Hearing
NW/Comer Padonia Road and
Beaver Dam Road
{Texas Quarry, land Bay-4)
8" Election District
3" Councilmanic District
Case No. 96-443-SPH

m\u;

Dear Tim:

T write 1o confirm our conversation of earlier this day in which you granted an
extension of the Order in the referenced matter until November 15, 1996 during which to
oblain a formal agreement between the parties with respect o site selection of the new
cemetery. The parties have agreed 1o lhe new sile selection and are having a formal
agreement prepared and execuled.

I thank you for your consideration and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Robert 8. Handzo
RSH/mgp
ce: Mr. John H. Gease, 111
Mr. Timothy Madden

1 N\\GR()F\LN\ED



To: Sandra O’Connor, States Attorney Baltimore County
From: Dr. Moira Hutchins-Fuhr

Re: Zoning Commission Case #96-443-SPH
(Genstar proposal to move Family graveyard on Padonia Road)

As a descendant of Thomas Cockey Deye, I was informed by Genstar in late May through
2 letter that they were intent upon moving the family graveyard where he is buried from its
original site on Padonia Road in order to develop that property. My parents, Clarence
Russell Hutchins and Moira Hutchins, who are deceased now, worked tirelessly to
preserve this important part of Baitimore County history. I strenuously object to any
disturbance to this sentimental and historica] site.

After a conversation with John McGrane in the Office of Planning in Baltimore County, I
was informed that Genstar does not own the Property that the graveyard rests upon and that
as long as an authentic descendant responds negatively to their request no such move
should take place. This graveyard is the final resting place of Thomas Cockey Deye a
prominent figure in Baltimore County’s history. Iask as his direct descendant that you
support us in preserving Maryland’s past. This graveyard should not be moved.

Thank you for your time and consideration,
Sincerely,

774”;, w. W“”M“ﬁ)‘"

Moira W. Hutchins-Fuhr y
RD 2, Box 978, Underhill, Vermont 05489, 802-899-4590, fax: 802-899-4821

"MICROFILMED




;B?A LﬁTI_M_QR_E L1 Community Preservation at Work [
Q QQMIY___ - Post Office Box 10067
HISTORICAL Towson, MD 21285-0067
TRUST inc.

July 24, 1996

able Sandra A, O'Connor
State's Attorgey for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Av Room 511

Towson, Maryland 4

Re: Cockey Family Cemeter

Dear Ms O'Connor,

Last month a public hearing was held regarding a proposal to remove this
cemetery to a nearby location. Due to the lack of adequate public notice, we do not
believe all of the information that should have been available for the Zoning
Commissionet's hearing was presented:
+This site is eligible for both the National Register of Historic Places and the Baltimore
County Landmarks List. Several members of the Cockey family buried there were large
landowners and contributed to the County's economic growth and political development
over the past two centuries, Probably the most notable person was Thomas Cockey
Deye, a member of the Maryland House of Delegates for a number of years and served
as its Speaker from 1781 to 1768. For two years he was one of Maryland's
representatives at the Constitutional Convention. Although his gravestone is no longer
visible, it is described in Ridgely's Historic Graves (p. 134).

«African-Americans who were associated with the Cockey family are buried in this area.
None of their graves are marked and their locations are unknown. It is possible they are
located outside of the wall.

If the cemetery is to be relocated, we urge you to require that all applicable state
laws regarding exhumation and reburial be tollowed. Appropriate archaeological study
should be undertaken both inside and outside of the wall to account for all documented
graves and others known to be present. Lastly, we request that the Maryland Historical
Trust play an active role in this endeavor, given the significant historic nature of the site.

Sincerely,

A S Nesnitdt

Lucy Merrill, Chairman

cc.  Virginia Barnhart, Esq., Office of Law @ \QU)

John McGrain, Landmarks Commission /b[)

v Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner q
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Council MJ

Richard Hughes, Maryland Historical Trust
CWECROR Ry

™
1,
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MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, IN&-
N EBELVE

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS,
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS .
99

October 28, 1996

Mr. W, Carl Richards
Baltimore County
Department of Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109 See CHAUS '\KQSL e

-

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Bob Evans Restaurant in Cockeysville, Md
PDM No. VIII-677

Dear Carl:

This letter is in response to a comment credited to your department, that a Special
Hearing to relocate the cemetery must be concluded prior to Zoning’s action on the Bob Lvans
Development Plan.

Please be advised that the Special Hearing was conducted on June 17, 1996 and a copy
of the order is enclosed herewith. (Case No. 96-443 SPH, issued No. 440)

This Zoning issue has been resolved and the Petitioner in the case, Redland Genstar, Inc.,
1s now taking action to relocate the graves.

Very truly yours,

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCTATES, INC.
[~ Modze—

Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP
Principal

TFM/rdc

Enclosure

ce: Tom Church, DEC
Gary Hough, Bob Evans
Jack Gease, RGI

TFMwdc\944 Scvrichards. lut10-28-96

TRl MAI STIREE T SLIE a0 M WS ROAD, SLIETE 104 ( } SOOG HIRCEION DIRIVE ST 4
BEE AR MARY AN 2101 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ANNAPOL 15 JUNCTION, MARYT AND 2070°
njg" (1 879 1m0 1410) 8306 7500 LY 821 1690 {410y 792 9440 (201470 4470
4 [‘f"p . EAX (4101 1170 1820 A (110) 8211748 AKX (A1G) 792-7300



JOSHUA F. COCKEY OF B.
BOX ONE TWO THREE
COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND 21030

June 16, 1996

Redland Genstar, Inc

Executive Plaza IV

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21021

ATTN: John H. Gease
Director, Real Estate

Gentlemen:

Reference is made in a "Notice of Relocation of Graves in Texas, Maryland by Redland
Genstar, Inc," which was published in the Jeffersonian on June 6, 1996, in which you give "notice
that it (Redland Genstar, Inc.) will move the graves (of the Cockey-Deye family ancestors, et. al )
to Saters Baptist Cemetery, Lutherville, Maryland.

For your information, the one (1) acre burial site, which is the subject of the Zoning
Hearing on June 17, 1996, is not owned by you. Title to the burial site is still vested in the
Cockey-Deye family heirs and decendents, which are numerous. (See Deed "Thomas D. Cockey
of Joshua to William Padian; Liber JHL #49, Folio 31 and 32, dated May 17, 1866).

The purpose of this letter is to put you on notice that the Cockey-Deye family heirs have a
strong opposition to any disturbance of the family ancestors located in the burial site located on

Padonia Road, Texas, Maryland.

Sincerely,
.,ﬁ ra

JFC/jt
cc: Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County, Maryland —

States Attorney, Baltimore County, Maryland

D Dis o AlED
FE e Tokn H CEASE

"MICROFILMED
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FW ? ;'ﬁ MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSO. (ES, INC. | L e e
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SEL Al KD 290
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STE 200
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ij WEST RD., STE 106
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{410) 8211890

ATTENTION . .
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RE:

Lo Hoo Texas Satin
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WE ARE SENDING YOU \S]/\Attached [0 Under separate cover via Mﬁ;the following items:
> .

O Shop drawings [J Prints O Plans [T Samples [J Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order 0
COPIES DATE NO. - DESCRIPTION

5

31249

—-IEXIIU H\,H"U_{\i;’ —\‘)d\f (Ui\(}v%“" \;)\a\\

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval [0 Approved as submitted 0O Resubmit . copies for approval
)i For your use {J Approved as noted [0 Submit ___.. . copies for distribution
As requested [0 Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints
O For review and comment O
l FOR BIDS DUE 19 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
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STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WITH
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Telephone (410) 527-4000

f Fax (410) 527-4258

May 14, 1996 Redla nd

GENSTAR
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Dear

{would tike to take this opportunity to bring you up to date with respect 1o the current status of the
cemetery on Genstar's property off of Padonia Road where some of your ancestors may be buried. The
owners of Redland Genstar, Inc. have decided that its surplus property at Texas, Maryiand should be
developed. In order to do so, it is necessary for Genstar to move the graves in the cemetery. A request that
all or some of the graves be moved to the Sherwood Espicopal Church in Cockeysville has been denicd.
The Church advised that it simply does not have the roont in its cemetery to accommodate the additional
graves,

Genstar now believes that it may be able to relocate the graves in onc of two sites on its property at Texas.
However, this will require the permission of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. A notice
fixing the date of this special hearing will be appearing shortly in one or more local newspapers, We would
urge your support for Genstar's request in order that it might accommodate the wishcs of members of the

+ family who want their ancestors’ graves to remain in the Limestone Valley.

If Genstar's request is denied, it will have no alternative other than to move the graves to a cemetery off of
its property, Saters Baptist Cemetery, 1200 Saters Lanc, Lutherville-Timonium, Maryland 21093, has
kindly agreed to accept the graves in such an event. That cemetery off of Falls Road is attractive and very
well maintained. I think you would find it to be quite acceptable.

If the graves are required to be moved from Genstar’s property, it will ercet a suitable plaque memorializing
the original graveyard and the persons buried there to the extent that the names on the tombstones are now
legible.

Genstar appreciates you anticipated cooperation and suppost in this matter.,

Sincerely,

John H. Gease
Director, Real Estate

"MICROFILMED
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Mrs. Anne Cockey Fauntieroy
12626 Baltic Road
QOcean City,, Maryland 21842

Mr. Thomas Banister
14208 Mount Avenue
Phoenix,, Maryland 21131

Mrs, Virginla R. Lyan
P.O. Box 314
Cochkeysville,, Maryland 21030

Mr. James F. Offutt, 3r.
46 Cedar Knoll Road
Cockeysville,, Maryland 21030

Mrs. Roy Davis
311 Roseland Court
Huntington,, West Virginia 25704

Mrs. Roscaoe L. Hockley
615 Chesinust Avenue
Towson,, Maryland 21204

Mr. Cecll A. Given
10 Belciaire Circle
Sparks,, Maryland 21152

Mrs. Arthur Y. Pindell, Jr.
27 Ashtand Road
Cockeysville,, Maryland 21030

Mj. AgnES Oa;}ﬂw
W, Peter CHUA-

{0d 00ck LG 01y 'ON X9

Mrs. Pater Fuhr
RD #2 - Box 978
Underhiil,, Vermont 06489

Mr. Elmer Banister
14208 Mount Avenue
Phoanix,, Maryland 21131

Mr, Noah E. Offutt
125 vy Hill Road
Cockeaysviile,, Maryland 21030

Mr. William Offutt
3228 Ramblewood Road
Ellicott City,, Maryland 21043

Mrs. Catherine Sadler Chapman
1715 Circie Road
Ruxton,, Maryland 21204

Mrs. Betsy Cockey Haynie
603 Charles Street Avenue
Towson,, Maryland 21204

Mr. Christopher Gist Cromwel]
Melrose Farm, Ashland Road
Cockeysville,, Maryland 21030

Mr. Joshua Hutchins Cockey, |II
16632 J.M. Paarce Road
Monkton,, Maryland 21111-1726

Mrs. Natalie Green
82 Sturbridge Lane
Trumbull,, Connecticut 06611

Mr. Joshua Frederick Cockey
Offutt, il

11912 Whispering Qak Court
Reisterstown,, Maryiand 21136

Mrs. Sarah Jane Thomas
301 Avalon Lane
Westminster,, Maryland 21158

Mrs. Erin DiBello
P.Q. Box 352
Bradford,, New Hampshire 03221

Mr. John T, Sadler, Jr.
1611 W. Joppa Road
Towson,, Maryiand 21204

Mrs. Howard H. Houck
16931 Wrish Avenue
Menkton,, Maryland 21411

Mr. Josias J. Cromwell, 2nd
1360 Glencoe Road
Sparks,, Maryland 21152

Mr. Joshua F. Cockey of B., J.D.
Box One Two Three
Cockeysville,, Maryland 21030
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4738d4/50
RAR/1lap
TO: File
FROM: RAR
DATE October 31, 1995
(Supplemented by visit of 11/6/95 w/Jack Tyrie)
RE: Genstar: Cemetery at Texas - Moving Graves

I am visiting the graveyard at Texas. I am going to
describe the graves located here as best I can. There are
monuments, upright stones and flat stones. 1I'll be reading the
monuments with inscriptions going from left to right facing west.

Thomas Cockey Deye

Born January 27, 1728; Died May 17, 1807

Son of Thomas Cockey and Penelope Deye

Speaker of the House of Delegates 1781-1788

Member of Convention to Frame First State Constitution
Erected by C.A. Hutchins, Jr., 1975

Michalson Lux Cockey

Dutiful son of Thomas Deye Cockey of Thomas and Sarah Stewart
Jua*** Cockey

Born August 17, 1839; Died February. ll, 1883 Rest

Erected by his fond brother Colegate

Sarah Stuart Cockey

Beloved wife of Thomas Deye Cockey of Thomas
Daughter of Darby and Mary Nicholson Lux

Born September 13, 1807; Died June 8, 1874 Rest
Erected in memory of his mother by her son Colegsate

Rachel R. Cockey
Died November 5, 1887 in the 73rd year of her life (?7)
[This monument has been knocked over]

(Note: The last three monuments that I describe appear to have
footstones. Those monuments I was reading from left to right as
I was facing west. I am now facing east and reading the
monuments behind those.)

Joshua Cockey who departed this transitory life on the 9th day of
October in the year of our Lord 1821 in the 57th year of his life

Sacred to the memory of Elizabeth consort of the late Joshua F.

Cockey who died 11 February 1834 in the 56th year of her age
{continuation of inscription is hard to read - “"blessed ... *)

"MIcROR
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Next is a small headstone. William F. Cockey son of Joshua F,
and Elizabeth Cockey, born April 20th, 1890 *x*

In memory of Mary 8. Cockey daugther of Joshua and
Elizabeth Cockey. Born 26 May 1817 died 18 June, 1826.

(The last two monuments were very small but nevertheless
monuments. The monuments that I started to read after I turned
around, the first two appear to have footstones. I move back a
way and I'm still going from what was originally my left to right
facing west but these stones are inscribed facing east.)

Small stone, initials GTC
Small stone, initials ALC 1841

Small stone., Anne L. Cockey who was born 22nd *** 1810 died 20th
of June *** age 9 months

Harriett N. wife of Thomas D. Cockey who died July the 1lst 1841
in the 50th year of her age

As you face the monument of Thomas Cockey Deye looking west there
are 4 stonesg to the left. On November 6, 1995 I was able to make

out the following scrawled on one of the stones: "Henry Teclah
kdek W

In this section of the cemetery there are other stones either
upright or lying flat. This is the part of the cemetery that is
the eastern part. I counted 36 graves here.

I am now moving across an open space which probably was a road to
go to the western part. In this part of the cemetery, the
western part, I counted 31 graves.

(These counts were made with Jack Tyrie who was very helpful.)
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Cockey Family History

4785d
RAR/lap

(Transcript of letter from Hutichins Cockey dated 3/6/95.)

Below is some of the history of the Cockeys and Taylor's
Hall as well as Thomas and Josh Cockey’'s Meadows and Valley
View Farms. I mentioned something to you about a large stone
marker at the south end of the Valley View Farms building when
you talked to me. The stone‘was placed there by Thomas Cockey
Deye in 1791 to replace trees that had delineated his
boundaries not only for Thomas and John Cockey's weadows but
also other Taylor's Hall property boundaries.

The original 600 acres of Thomas and John Cockey's
Meadows were a grant in 1729 by Lord Baltimore. A picture of
the large stone marker can be found on page 12 of the booklet
"The Limestone Valley," published in 1976 by the Greater
Timonium American Bicentennial Committee, Inc.. The
inscription reads, *This stands in the centre of the beginning
of Thomas and John Cockey's Meadows - 1791." If you are
interested in moving this stone to the historical bhuilding you
referred to when you talked to me, you could contact one of the
first three families listed on the first page of this letter as
they are the ones who lease the property to Valley View Farms.

At the time of Thomas Cockey Deye's death in 1807, his
Taylor's Hall property extended from Timonium Road to Shawan
Road and consisted of 4,125 acres. He had also inherited
extensive property from his father's holdings in Anne Arundel

County where his father's wife lived with a daughter on his
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home plantation. Since Thomas Cockey was unable to get a
divorce, he bought the Taylor's Hall property in 1726 and also
other property in Baltimore County. Until his death in 1737,
he lived there with Penelope Deye, granddaughter of Sir Thomas
Thwaites, who bore him four children.

Thomas Cockey Deye was the”only son. One daughter,
Charcilla Cockey Deye, marriéd her first cousin, Joshua Cockey,
son of John Cockey and Elizabeth Slade. This John Cockey is
the one referred to in the Land Grant, Thomas and John Cockey's
Meadows. John Cockey owned considerable land in the Green
Spring Valley and is the one who inherited the original 300
acres of land in Brocklandwood, which had been granted to his
father, William Cockey, in 1896. St. Paul's School is located
there today.

Joshua and Charcilla were the parents of Joshua Frederick
Cockey, my great great grandfather, who inherited the Thomas
and John Cockey's Meadows land and buiigjthe Cockey homestead
there in 1798. He was instrumental in naming the town of
Cockeysville. His son, Peter Cockey, my great grandfather,
inherited the Melrose property, some of which is leased to

Valley View Farms at the present time.
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KIX_.CCH X. YLLLOTT and : 1Y TXE
SERTRUDE YELLOTT
1599 W. Joppa Rosd CIRCUTT COURT
Towson &, Xaryland

..

Complalinanta : FCR

v H BALTTWORE COONTY
HARRY T. CAMPBELL 3ONS' H IN IQUTTY
CORPORATICN
Servye an: :
R. McLEAN CAMPBELL, Docket: 777
Preaident : Follot Jl),‘/ o
Campbell Bullding Pile ¥, 5¢ Jv¥
Taowson 4%, Maryland H

Reapondent

COMPLAINT FOR 3PECIFIC FERFORRANCE
OF CONTRACT TO PURCHASR REALTY

TO THE RONORABLE, THE CHANCELLOR OF JAID COURT:

Your Complainants, Kinloch ¥ Yallatt and Gertrude
Yellott, by their soliecitor, Harria Jewmes Jeorge, represent
unto tha Court:

1. That on or about Septembder 13, 1961, the Reapon-
dent entared into a writfsn contract with the CQ-plainanq to
purchase from them 211 that lot or parcel of land situats, lying
and being in the Eighth Election Diatrict of Baltimors County,
Maryland, on the north side of Padonia Road, as described smonrg
the assessment records of BHaltimore County, Maryland, m' Account
No. 15050, containing fourteen (1%) acres of land, more or less.
being all of the property then cwned by the Complainants in
said Elghth Election Distriot, at and for the price of Twelve
Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) per acre, of which total purchase
srice Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) was patd at the
“tme of the éxecution of sald contrsct. The contract mrovided
fur'her thet the balance of said purchase price was to be prid

MICROFILAED
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15, 1962, at which time poesession of the presiass Intended te
he copveyed was to be delivered to Respondant;

¥ifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) on May 1, 1962,
and the balance of said purchase prise found to be dus on o

Kodak d¢
digital science- | ‘
| (C ) !
E Noveub ;
i
|

before Saptember 1, 1962, at which time the Cowmplainants were J
to axecute a2 desd conveying te Respondent a good and merehantadl
ree aimple title to the subject property, free of 2ll liens emd
sancumbrances. (The origimal contPaat of sale iz filed herewith,

By -

mariked "Complaimants’ Exhidit A".) _

2. The aforesald parcel of land is s part of a largem
tragt more partigularly desoribed in a desd to your Complaimants
from John C. Bosley and Gertrude ¥, Bosley, his wife, dated
March 20, 1933, and recorded emong the Land Regords of Baltimore
County in Liber L.MsL.M. No, 910, folio 236, {The origimal
deed being f1lad herewith, marked "co-imimnt:' Exhivit B".)

3. In pursuance of the gontraat sforesaid, the Com-
plainants delivered up possession of said property to the
Respondant, but the Rampondent has refused snd still refuses
either to ageept conveyance of » portion of said subject property,
or to pay to your Complainants the bdalance of the sforessid
purchase noney, although the time liwmited for the payment there-
of has elapsed, and sithough your Complainanta are ready, will-
ing, and able to oonvey to the Respondent a good and serchentable s
fee aimple title to the subject property free of ull liens snd '

o P

Lo

" encumbrances,
WHEREFORE, your Cosplainants pray:

1, That the said contract be specifically enforced.
2. That the said Respondent be decreed ta pay unto |

2. |

" i I Y



your Complainants the dalance of the purchass money agreed to

be pald, and to accept from your Complainants a soaveyanae of

all of the aforwsaid parcel,

3. That your Couplainants say have such other and

further relief as the nature of their asase may require,

AND AS IN DUTY BOUND, ETC,

Lo

R L [a -

WarTis Jamgs Uscrge Lo
Pirst National Bank Building
Towson ¥, Maryland

828-5818

3oiisitor for Couplainants
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dia on er befors Septenber 1, 1962, st which time

the Sellers »ill xmeuts 2 deed seovaying ts tie

Buyer & good and msrchantable f.u-dnh titls to

the subject property frse of all liems asd snoum-

btances.

The cost of documentary stampe and the Baltimorw Ceumty
realty transfer tax shell be divided equally Detwees the
paxties. Raltimure County real estate toees and other publis
dles and charges shall be adfusted between the partiss as of

Jamuary 1, 1962,

The Sellers will wpon exsentisn of this Agreemest canse
tc have sndorsements on ill imewrance pelicies for the pretes-
tion of the partiss hereto as their imtareets may WPPAAX .,

Thls Agreemest shall be binding wpem the heirs, persemal
reprasentatives aad assigue of the parties herste.

st o

IN WIIMNESS WMERICF the parties Merete have set their hamds
and seals the day and yesr fizst abeve writtenm.

WITHESS ¢ C : ) .
P ““?*"\, Crom el

ATTXST)

A4

: fc:




JTATE CF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTINCRS, TC WIT:
i
| HaR4SY CERTIFY that on this [3 _day of N\ . loia i i
1961, before ma, the subscriber, a Notaxy Pablic of 11- swata of
Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perscnally sppeared

R INLOCH N. YELLOTT and GERIRUDS YELLOTT, his wife, whe ackaoe- !

ledged the roregoing Agreessnt 1o be their act and deed. At the
same time alao appearsd R. MelRBAN CANFSRLL, PRESIDENT OF HWAXRY T.

CAMPBALL SONS' CORPCRATION, who acknowledged the foregoing

Agrasmaent to ba the ast of said gorporatiem.

W1TNGSS my hand and Notarial 6eal.

& e D




-

== 3ETUTR with tre pilldings and leproversuts trerenpon erected,
-~ rr Getns:; an &ll and every, the risntz, rlleys, ways, wrtere,
~riwile, »a, sapurtemances and acvantages to th~ saxre belonsing, oF
1n anywiae appertalning.

LAFD ATD L HOLD tza aald land and prexises abave described
pr+ gentiane ¢ 1 wersdy intandel tn De cruveyed; together with the
si.nte, privileses, appurtesnances and advantages aforesald, unto the
art+ Kinloch ¥. Yellott and Gertrude B. Yellott, zig wife, as tenants
g, tne entirettes, tuelr aselang, the survivor, the heirs and assigus
Al tre survivsr, in fee simple,

AND tze said Grantors he eby covepant that they will werrant
gpecially tie property herehy granied and gouveyed and that they
¥ill execute such further assurances tLarsof as pay be racuisite.

YIT:ESS the hands and seals of said Grantors.

STATE OF MAAYLAND, EALTIMORE COU¥TY, to

1 caredby certify, that om thir igo day of ¥arch, 1333,
. tefc-e me, tze subscr-iber, a Yotary Public of the State of Maryland,
in ans for BSaltimore County aforesaid, peraocnally sppeaced John O,

gnsley anu Jertrude B, Bosley, his wifs, the within named Grantors,

and each acknasledfed the aforegoing Deed to be their act,
AS RITVESS my hand and Yotarial fesi. ‘ /

Fl

T




N A N, YRLLUTT aout IN THE
cwIFL D YRLLOTT,
CIRCIIIT COURT
Complainants
FUR

BALT IMORE COUNTY
Tusb kY T, CAMFHILLL, S0NS
A cU T TUN IN EQUITY

Respondent Docker 74, Folio 114

4
4 4 » » » » L]

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

16 THE HONORABLE | THE JUDGE OF SA1D COURT:

The answer of Harry T, Camphell Sons' Corporation, Ly its
sulivitar, H. Anthony Mueller, respectfully represents:

1. That it admits the allegations set forth in Paragraph

K11l of Complaint,

2. That it admits the allegations set forth in Paragraphi
< ot sail BHill of Complaint,

4. Answering Paragraph 3 of said Bill of Complaint, this
Kespundent admits that it refused to accapt a convayance of a
puction of the property referrad éo in said Contract of Sale and
to pay the balance of sald purchase money and alleges that as a
result of an examinarion of the title of thae property mentioned
and described in said Contract of Sale it was ascertained that the
Compluinants did not possess a good and marketable, fee simple

Llitle tu ut least one acre of thae parcal of ground described in
~addd Lontract, for the following reasons:;-

{a} Hy the Will af anae Penelope D, Gist, datad May

1o, 1820 and recorded among the Will Records of Baltimore City {n

Witls Liter W.P'. No, 11, folio 175, the said Penelopa D, Gist
disvised 142 wcres of land--of which tha property mentionad and des-|
ertbeel 1n o said Cuntract of Sale is a part thereof--in trust with

thes peovision, however:

Puocton RAovstaw
AmO
MyugLLEm
[ LLLIVER L

‘owson 4 Mo




Peocran Hovsrows
A
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tAn Loy 3= LD

"Provided nevertheless thal my herwaftler named
Executor s to hold itrn trust to him, his hexrs
anel assiqns forever, one acre of said devised
lot of land as a rwurying ground or place of
interment for any of my famlly connections,
that may choose 10 make use of i1t, as such,
and 1o be laid off tn such manner, so as to
tnclude the graves of those of the family
already buried there, together with a road

to be laid off at least 20 feet wide, in the
straightest direction and most convenient to
the nearest public road for said burving
ground,”

{b) That by Deed dated May 17, 1860 and recorded
amend the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.H.L. No., 49,
folio 31, the then owner of said 142 acre tract conveyed said lanpd
tu william Padian excepting, howewver:

"l acre of land which was reserved for a burying
ground by the said Penelope D, Gist in her Last
Will and Testament . , . , "

and whic. aid acre is described in said Deed as follows:

"BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the end of a line
drawn North thirty nine dagrees East ten
feet from a large Walnut tree and running
thenca South eighty three and a half degrees
West eight and six tenth perches to a stone
thence South two and a half degrees East
eighteen and a haly paerches to a stone
standing on tha North side of a County road
thence bounding on the North side of said
road North qighty three and a half degrees
East eight and six tenth perches to the end
of a line drawn South two and a half degrees
East eighteen and a half perches from the
beginning then reversing said line to the
heginning.

Countaining one acra of land."
{c) That by mesne conveyances, title was eventually
vonvevest to the Complainants by Deed from John C. Bosley and wife,

daturd Moech 203, 1933 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records

bl dher LMl M. No. 910, folio 236, and the parcel of land con-

wisved e antendend Lo be conveyed in said last mentioned deed
Crod bl soame 15,72 acres of land, more or less, but a survey by
Iavi lesntaery Biothers, registared surveyvors, on or about August 23,

[ves shisedosinl an area of 13,833 acres of land, more or less.




(!} That an examination of the premisex, togethar

witn the survey, disclo<es that the cemetery herein referred ta

(s titutes a part o+f the land cunveyed to the Complainants Ly the

afuresand devd from John €. Rosley and wife,

4. That in view of the foregoing the Respundent alleges

that the Complainants are unable to deliver a good and marketable,

ree simple title to the tract of land containing approximately ane !

acre inasmuch as it encompasses said cemetary and that title to th-]

salil cemetery had never vested in them.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this > day of May, 1963, a

copy uf the foregoing Answer was zailed to Harris James George,

Esquire, First National Bank Building, Towson 4, Maryland, Attorney

ror Complainants.

H. Anthony Mueler

K ProcTon Roverow
AMO
MusLLam
CAnPeILL Svindees
Towuow 4 We
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. KINLOCH N. YELLOTT and * IN THE
" GERTRUDE YELLOTT

# CIRCUIT COURT
V.
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

i HARRY T. CAMPBELL SONS
H CORPORATION * In Equity

!
|

* 74/114/50389
* June l4, 1963

* * * * *

BEFORE: HONORABLE JOHN E. RAINE, JR,, Judge

APPEARANCES:

HARRIS J. GEORGE, Esquire
on behalf of Complainant

g, ANTHONY MUELLER, Esquire
on behalf of Respondent

Reported by: N“GP\
r. E. Royal, Jr.
Courr and Genera TOWSON REPORTING COMPANY (301) 828-i148
Reporting 406 W . Peansylvania Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
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OPINION

THE COURT: This is a suit for specific performance
where the defense is set up that an acre which the seller
contracted to sell to the buyer was not held by the seller with
a good and mexrchantable title. The acre that is in dispute is
a part of a larger tract of somewhere from thirteen to fifteen
acres in size which the Complainant contracted to sell to the
Respondent. The acre in question was set aside as a family
burial plot or graveyard under the Will of Penelope Gist in
1820.

The property was acquired by mesne conveyances by
a person named Padian, who acquired the property from some
individual named Cockey in 1866. The deed from Cockay to
padian referred to and excepted the one acre burial lot ground,
but although it contained a description, the description is
such that the lot can not now be located from that description.
Padian conveyed to the Poole Engineering Company and the Poole
Engineering Company, in 1920, conveyaed to a man named Bosley,
the conveyance from Paole to Bosley stating that 134 acres,
approximately, were being conveyed; quote, clear of the grave-

Coure and Genesal TOWSON REPORTING COMPANY (301) 828-i148

Repaceing 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

|
’
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yard. In 1933 Bosley, in turn, ceonveyed to Mr. and Mrs.
Yellott, the vendor Complainant. That deed contained no
reference to a graveyard. However, the testimony of a very
competent surveyor, Mr. Paul Dollenberg, con;inces the Court
that the one acre graveyard tract is within the fifteen acre
tract conveyed by Bosley to Yellott. The testimeoany is alse
clear that absolute control, power, and dominicn over the qrave:
area has been exercised by Mr. Yellott continously since his
acquisition of the property in 1933. His whole property was
fenced. The property in question was cultivated, stock was
grazed there, dogs were trained there, and Mr. Yéllott made any
ase of this property that he saw fit, uses which were grossly
inconsistent in fact with the maintenance of this area as a
burial place.

In 1956 Mr. Joshua Cockey requested Mr. Yellott to
allow the burial in this tract of_a colored man. The relation-—
ship of the calored man, I presume, to Josh Cockey is that he
was an old family retainer or descendant thereof. In any event,‘
the claim or the request to bury this colored person in the

graveyard was a request and not a demand, and the granting of

the request by Mr. Yellott would not be sufficient to stop the

Court and General TOWSON REPORTING COMPANY (301) 828~ 148

Reportung 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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running of the prescriptive right period. So I believe that
nis continuous and uninterrupted exclusive use and control of
this property gives him title to the tract by adverse posses-
sion, and although the case presents a situation where the
buyers may have difficulty making particular types of uses of
the subject property, nevertheless, under the authority of

Columbia Building Company v. Cemetery in 155 Md. and Seloff v.

Naidetseh, 136 Md. 651, in both of which cases the Court of
Appeals held that title by adverse possession to a piece of
property that was actually being used for burial purposes was 4

good and merchantakle title, and in Seloff v. Naidetsch, which

seems to me to be on all fours with this case, specific
performance was decreed.
So I'll grant a decree in this case specifically

enforcing Mr. Yellott's contract with the Campbell Company.

Towson. Maryland 21204

* * *
Court and General TOWSON REPORTING COMPANY (ot) s28-nds
Reporting 406 W, Pennsylvania Avenue ;
|
H
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KINLOCH N. YELLOTT and : In THE CIRCUIT COURT
GERTRUDE YELLOTT : FOR BALTINCRE COUNTY
Complainants
N BUIYY

vse,
| HARRY T. CAMPBELL SON'S ' Docket: 74

' CORPCRATION Tl Follo: 114
- Respondent * File No. 50389

LECREER

The pleadings having been read and con;;g:r'd, tastimony
taken, and counsel hesrd, it is this _;L_Ef‘__ day of July,
1963, DECREED, and it is hereby decreed by the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County Iin Equity

1. That the contract of September 13, 1961 be specifically
enforced; '

2. That the Respondent pay unto the Complainants the
balance of the purchase prics agreed to be paid under said
contract;

3. That the Respondent accept from the Complalnants
conveyance of all of that lot or parcel of land situate, lying,

and being in the Eighth Election District of Baitimore County,
Maryland, on the nozth side of Padonia Road, as described among
the Assessment records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Account
Number 1%0%0, containing fourteen (l4) acres of land, more or

less, being all of the property owned by the Complalaants in

sald Eighth Electlion District.

e

ancellor
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&Hﬁﬁ Epph, Made (his 2 ool day of (ﬁé z;‘/"f"‘- v in the year
ono thousand nine hundred and sixty-two - - -~ - by and between KINLOCH N, YELLOTT

and GERTRUDE B, YBELLOTT, his wife, parties of the first part, Grantors,
and HARRY T, CAMPBELL SONS' CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, party

of the second part, Grantee, all of Baltimore County, in the State of
Maryland.

Kodak 6

digifal science

WITNBISETIL © s, and other valuable considor-
utions, the receipt wi ‘ehy grant, ¢onvey, and assign unto
the said Harry its successors and

assigns, in fee right, title and interest,
claim and|deman in and to all that - - -

ST e T T o= m s = = = = = =~ ot(s) of ground

sitnate in - the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, - ~ -~ - - ~ -

in the Btate of Maryland, and described as foilows:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the end of a line drawn North thirty-
nine degrees East ten feet from a large Walnut tree and running thence
South eighty-~three and a half degrees West eight and six tenth perches
to a stone, thence South two and a half degrees Bast eighteen and a
half perches to a stone standing on the Norxth side of a County road,
thence bounding on the North side of said road North eighty~three and
a half degrees Easgt eight and six tenth perches to the end of a line
drawn South two and a half degrees East eighteen and a half perches
from the beginning, then reversing said line to the place of beginning.

Containing one acre of land.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING thereout all that lot or parcel of land
which by Deed dated February 2, 1961 and recorded among the Land
Kecords of Baltimore County in Liber W.J.R. No. 3818, folio 567, was
granted and conveyed by Kinloch N. Yellott and wife to the State of
Maryland to the use of the State Roads Commission of Maryland,

FOR TITLE SEE:

1. Deed from Thomas D. Cockey of J, to William Padian dated

May 17, 1866 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber
J.HULy No, 49, folio 31,

veed from Grantors to llarry T. Campbell Sons' Corporation
cdint Iod v J,uﬂ/yﬁ;and recorded among the aforesaid Land

1 . in Liber j,° TR e

-
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TOGRPIIER with the buildings and improvements therenpon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,

privileges, sppurienances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise nppertaining,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD siexnidsihaaceiontk Hikbay sk gk und prasndses amtocamick exnes

sk all the right, title and interest, claim and demand, both at law
and in equity, of the said Kinloch N, Yellott and Gertrude B. Yellott,
his wife, in and to the land and premises above described and mentioned
and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining, unto
and to the proper use and benefit of the said Harry T. Campbell Sons'

Corporation, its successors and assigns, in fee sinple.

AND Grgntor covenanis to warrant specinlly tho properly hereby granted, conveyed, and assiZned,

and Lo excenpe sueh further assurances of said land as may be requisite,

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singnlar, and the use

of any genduer shall e applieable to all gondera,

WITNIZSH the hand (s) and seal(s) of Grantors:
)

A

WITNESS:
/1 o a | f'-"'“:‘ ,
/‘Ii’ e %)‘,}L ‘/ e g ¥ ‘ ‘ - - "-?/5 é,{ yff&. o :(d‘rzf‘y“"m" JAT,
BARBARA T yRgER - féa'ia-'a‘f’a“ﬁ_./?éi‘l‘aze """""""""" (BRAT)
o ) - m"—" ' ) ' . <15 J—
’/’:’ A kAL :/‘15_;}’/.‘1 i ﬁ.(. SO [ip(? I/(?} . '_'f(:(:_)‘;_- _ _J_ _'?_ L. _L ?_@;ﬁéﬁa AL}
Bﬁﬁh!&hﬁn L\ F)A’t}jﬂ'}-{fﬁ Ggfirude B. Yellott

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY ,TO WIT:

ol dayet &Pl wes,

1 HRREBY CORPIFY, that on this
hefore me, a Nolary PPublic of said State, personally appeared KINLOCH N, YELLOTT and

- - - anm - - e e - s - - e e

GERTRUDLE B, YELLOTT, his wife, Grantors,
who acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be theix act

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

RO
7

..\; . Mc;é-;;u," {') ’ 1y
O ".~"'--__" y ¥4 /k" "__. '_‘6:.-!' _‘i AN ](f?‘&x‘f&?l—!' -.ffﬁ.\, ______
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. My commission expires; May 3, 1963
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@Iﬁﬁ El’l’h, Mada this .\)/ﬂ"”' day of f-{’)e:r-fl.;‘«:d""b\- b, in ths year
ono thousand nine hundred and sixty-two - - - -, by and belween KINLCOCH N, YBLLOTT

and GERTRUDE B. YELLOTT, his wife, parties of the first part, Grantors,
and HARRY T. CAMPBELL SONS' CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, party
of the second part, Grantee, all of Baltimore County, in the State of

Maryland.

ey

WITNESSETIL: that.in consideralion of the sum of Five Dollars, and other vnluable considaer-

alions, the veceipt whoreof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby gront, convey, and assign unto

the said Harry T. Campbell Sons' Corﬁoration, its successors and

assigns, - « - - o - w4 o e oLl L Ll ol h e e e e e e
all that -~ -~ - - = « « - - o L L L L 4 4 L - L 4 L. = = loi(r) of‘grmmd
silunte in the Eighth Election District of Baltimore County, - « - - - . .

in the Btate of Maryland, and desevibied as follows: (according to a survey made by
Dollenberg Brothers on or about August 23, 1962)

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at the beginning of a parcel of land’
which by a deed dated March 20, 1933 and recorded among the Land.
Racords of Baltimore County in Liber L,McL.M. No. 910, folio 236, was
convayad by John C. Bosley and wife to Kinloch N, Yellott and wife,
snld place of beginning also baing at a bend in Padonia Road and at
a point in line with the southwest side of that portion of Padonia
Road which lies adjacent to the Northern Central Branch of the
Pennsylvania Railroad and running thence from said place of beginning
and running to and binding on said southwest side of Padonia Road
and also running with and binding on the first line of said paicél
of land which was conveyed by Bosley to Yellott, North 21 degrees
03 minutes West 551,06 feet, thence leaving said Padonia Road and
running with and binding on the second line of said parcel of land
and binding for a part on the northernmost side of a private lane,
there situate, North 77 degrees 47 minutes West 400,00 feet, thence
binding on the third line and on a part of the fourth line of said
parcel of 'land the two followlng ‘courses and distances viz: North
77 degrees 08 minutes West 484,78 feet to a concrete monument and
South 3 degrees 10 minutes West 788.78 feet to a point on the northern-
most right of way line of through highway of the Reldcation of Padonia
Road as shown on Plat No, 24069 of the State Roads Commission of
Maryland, thence binding on the northernmost right of way line of
through highway of the Relocation of Padonia Road as shown on said
Plat No, 24069 and Plat No, 24070 of the State Roads Commission 6f
Maryland ihe twu following lines viz: North 86 degrees 38 minutes
30 seconds Bast 88.79 feet and easterly by a line curving toward the
riPht having a radius of 3871,72 feet for a distance of 209.76 feet
(the chord or said arc bearing North 88 degrees 11 minutes 38 seconds
East 200.74 feet}, thence leaving said right of way line of through

Chighway and binding on the vight of way Tine of (he Service Road

Connegtion to Existing l'adonia Road as shown on said Plat 'No, 24070,
Lhe nine following lines viz: North 48 degrees 55 minutes 31 seconds
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East 69.10 feet, Northeasterly by a line curving toward the right
having a radius of 90 feet for a distance of 125.79 fea't (the chord
of sald arc bearing North 55 degrees 41 minutes 03 seconds Bast
115.80 feet), South 84 degrees 16 minutes 35 seconds Bast 205.00
feet, North 5 degrees 43 minutes 25 seconds East 38,00 feat, South 84
degrees 16 minutes 35 seconds East 50.01 feet, South 5 degrées 43
minutes 25 seconds Wesi 38.00 feet, South 84 degrees 16 minutes 35
seconds East 293,20 feet, Northeasterly by a line gurving toward the
left having a radius of 73.72 feet for a distance of BO,45 feet (the
chord of said arc bearing North 64 degrees 27 minutes 43 secgnds East
76.51 feet) and South 56 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds Bast 42.29

feet to intersect the last line of the aforesald parcel of land which
was conveyed by John C, Bosley and wife to Kinloch N, Yellott and wife
and thence running with and binding on a part of said last line, North
72 degrees 11 minutes 52 seconds Rast 9.58 feet to the place of
beginning.

Containing 13,833 Acres of land more or less.

BEING all and the remaining portion of the land which was
conveyed by John C, Bosley and wife to the said Kinloch N. Yellott
and wife by Deed dated March 20, 1933 and recorded among the Land
Records "of Baltimore County in Liber L.McL.M, No, 910, folio 236.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING thereout a burial ground containing 1 acre
of land which was reserved by Penelope D. Gist in hexr Last Will and
Testament, which Will is dated May 12, 1820 and duly probated by the
Orphans' Court of Baltimore Clty and now of record in the Office of
the Register of Wills for sald City in Wills Liber.1l, folio 175, and
which said acre is fully described and set forth in a Deed from
Thomas D. Cockey of J. to William Padian dated May 17, 1866 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.M.L.
No. 49, folio 31; 0.130 of an acre of sald burial ground now lies
within the right of way of the Relocation of the Padonia Road.

. SAVING AND EXCEPITING thereout also all that lot or parcel of
land which by Deed dated February 2, 1961 and recorded among Lhe
aforesaid Land Records in Liber W,J.R. No. 3818, folio 567, was )
granted and conveyed by Kinloch N. Yellott and wife to the Staté of
Maryland to the use of the State Roads Commission of Maryland;

SUBJECT to and together with the right to the use thereof in
common with others entitled thereto of the above mentioned private
lane located along the second lina of the herein described paxcel
of land,
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,

privileges, appurlenances and advanlages thoreto belohging or in anywise appertaining,

TO HAVIE AND 10 HOLD the snid described lot(s) of ground and premlses, unto and to the use

of Harry T. Campbell Sons' Corporation, its successors and assigns, in
fee simple; subject, however, to the easement areas adjacent to the
Relocation of Padonla Road, ete, which were conveyed by the said
Kinloch Yellott and wife to the State of Maryland to the use of the
State Roads Commission of Maryland by the above mentioned Deed and

as shown on State Roads Commlssion Plats Nos, 24069 and 24070,

\
!
[}

AND Grantor covenants to warrant specially the propecty hexehy granied, conveyed, and nsslgned

and 1o v\u'ute such Turther assurances of snid land as may be requisite.

Whenever used, the ningular number shall inolwle thoe plurni, the plural the singular, and the use

af any gender shall ho applicable 1o al) gondors.

WITNIISS the hand(3) and seal(s) of (rantors:
WI'PNESS:
)
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é[\ﬁ[},“ N J[U“é %ertrude B. Yellot
STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY , 0 WII'
I HERBBY OERIIFY, that on this W el day of (' Jil-en 10 62,

hefors me, n Notary Public of anid Btate, personally appenred KINLOCH N, YELLOTT and
GBRTRUDE B. YBLLOIT, his wife, Grantors, - = - - - = = = m ~ — = -

who ackuowledgod the foregoing Deed ta he their act

WITNESS my hand and Nolarial Seal.

‘"I.l!““'
W Jag,
.*‘“” ~) ‘
.::cf.‘\‘ BT 5 Z:{_: ,_-fk’lﬂ__// f,.(..!:f:n’:}— __________
s S O ’: BARBA M. J[‘;(_;L; .*"Notary Public
i SUSNEFCE
C = My commission expives: May 6, 1963
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Nec’d for reonrd 0OCT & 1962 a% Jéézﬁ;,ﬂ

Doy W ten ) Naamiaaan Mark "
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TOTAL: 75 GRAVES:
NUMBER OF PROVIDED GRAVE SITES: 75 GRAVES:
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41 \\
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NOTE: THE HISTORY PARK SHALL SERVE AS THE
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Site plan approved by
Cockey Family Committee:

BY : & ="
.~ _Foshua F. Cockey of B+ Chairman
Date: November /&% , 1396
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;gf 110 WEST RQAD, SUITE 105, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) B231—1690 FAX {410) B21-1748
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